AGENDA

NORTHERN BEACHES LOCAL PLANNING PANEL
MEETING

Notice is hereby given that a Meeting of the Northern Beaches Local Planning
Panel will be held in the Council Chambers, Civic Centre, Dee Why on

WEDNESDAY 18 APRIL 2018

Beginning at 1.00PM for the purpose of considering and determining matters
included in this agenda.

Peter Robinson
Executive Manager Development Assessment



Panel Members

Peter Biscoe Chair

Steve Kennedy Urban Design Expert
Annelise Tuor Town Planner

Ray Mathieson Community Representative
Quorum

A quorum is three Panel members

Conflict of Interest

Any Panel Member who has a conflict of Interest must not be present at the site inspection and
leave the Chamber during any discussion of the relevant Iltem and must not take part in any
discussion or voting of this Item.
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to be held on Wednesday 18 April 2018
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REPORT TO NORTHERN BEACHES LOCAL PLANNING PANEL MEETING

ITEM NO. 2 - 18 APRIL 2018

2.0 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

2.1 MINUTES OF NORTHERN BEACHES LOCAL PLANNING PANEL HELD 4 APRIL 2018

RECOMMENDATION

That the Panel note that the Minutes of the Northern Beaches Local Planning Panel held 4 April
2018 were adopted by the Chairperson and have been posted on Council’'s website.




REPORT TO NORTHERN BEACHES LOCAL PLANNING PANEL MEETING

ITEM NO. 3.1 - 18 APRIL 2018

3.0 NORTHERN BEACHES LOCAL PLANNING PANEL REPORTS

ITEM 3.1 DA2017/1352 - 9 LAURA STREET, SEAFORTH -
CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW DWELLING HOUSE

REPORTING OFFICER RODNEY PIGGOTT
TRIM FILE REF 2018/222324

ATTACHMENTS 1 JAssessment Report
2 [ Site Plan and Elevations

PURPOSE

This application has been referred to the Northern Beaches Local Planning Panel as the
development contravenes a development standard imposed by an environmental planning
instrument by more than 10% or non-numerical development standards.

RECOMMENDATION OF MANAGER DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT

That the Northern Beaches Local Planning Panel, on behalf of Northern Beaches Council as the
consent authority, approves Application No. DA2017/1352 for construction of a new dwelling
house at Lot 1 DP 120934, 9 Laura Street, Seaforth subject to the conditions and for the reasons
set out in the Assessment Report.
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DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION ASSESSMENT REPORT

|Application Number:

[pA2017/1352

Responsible Officer:

Thomas Prosser

Land to be developed (Address):

Lot 1 DP 120934, 9 Laura Street SEAFORTH NSW 2092

Proposed Development:

Construction of a new dwelling house

Zoning:

Manly LEP2013 - Land zoned R2 Low Density Residential

Development Permissible:

Yes

Existing Use Rights: No
Consent Authority: Northern Beaches Council
Land and Environment Court Action: |No

Owner: Husniye Yavuz

Applicant: Robert Ursino Design Pty Ltd
Application lodged: 22/12/2017

Integrated Development: No

Designated Development: No

State Reporting Category:

Residential - Single new detached dwelling

Notified:

28/12/2017 to 29/01/2018

Advertised: Not Advertised
Submissions Received: 2
Recommendation: Approval

Estimated Cost of Works:

|s 1,815,000.00

ASSESSMENT INTRODUCTION

The application has been assessed in accordance with the requirements of the Environmental Planning
and Assessment Act 1979 and the associated Regulations. In this regard:

e Anassessment report and recommendation has been prepared (the subject of this report)

taking into account all relevant provisions of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act

1979, and the associated regulations;
« A site inspection was conducted and consideration has been given to the impacts of the
development upon the subject site and adjoining, surrounding and nearby properties;

Notification to adjoining and surrounding properties, advertisement (where required) and referral
to relevant internal and external bodies in accordance with the Act, Regulations and relevant
Development Control Plan;

A review and consideration of all submissions made by the public and community interest
groups in relation to the application;

A review and consideration of all documentation provided with the application (up to the time of
determination);
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« Areview and consideration of all referral comments provided by the relevant Council Officers,
State Government Authorities/Agencies and Federal Government Authorities/Agencies on the
proposal.

SUMMARY OF ASSESSMENT ISSUES

Manly Local Environmental Plan 2013 - 4.6 Exceptions to development standards

Manly Development Control Plan - 4.1.2 Height of Buildings (Incorporating Wall Height, Number of
Storeys & Roof Height)

Manly Development Control Plan - 4.1.2.1 Wall Height

Manly Development Control Plan - 4.1.2.2 Number of Storeys

Manly Development Control Plan - 4.1.4 Setbacks (front, side and rear) and Building Separation
Manly Development Control Plan - 4.1.4.2 Side setbacks and secondary street frontages

Manly Development Control Plan - 4.1.4.4 Rear Setbacks

Manly Development Control Plan - 4.1.5.1 Minimum Residential Total Open Space Requirements
Manly Development Control Plan - 4.1.9 Swimming Pools, Spas and Water Features

Manly Development Control Plan - 4.1.9.1 Height above ground

Manly Development Control Plan - 4.1.9.2 Location and Setbacks

SITE DESCRIPTION

Property Description: Lot 1 DP 120934 , 9 Laura Street SEAFORTH NSW 2092

Detailed Site Description: The subject site consists of one allotment located on the
south-western side of Laura Street and on the northern side
of Laura Lane.

The site is irregular in shape with a frontage of 14.645m
along Laura Street and an average depth of 14.645m. The
site has a surveyed area of 600.7m?.

The site is located within the Low density Residential
zone and i currently a vacant allotment.

The site has a crossfall of approximately 10-12m across the
site, sloping from Laura Street at the front of the site to the
rear at Laura Lane.

Detailed Description of Adjoining/Surrounding
Development

Adjoining and surrounding development is characterised by
residential dwellings and public recreation land.

Map:
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e  Open plan kitchen, living and dining

e Bedroom and balcony with WC
e Lift and stair access

ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report
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Middle Floor

e  Three bedrooms, ensuite, robe and bathroom.
e« Access to rear yard and service zone

e Lift and stairs access

Lower Floor

« Entertaining area with bathroom and laundry

e Lift and stair access
External

Swimming pool and deck
Lounge and firepit
Landscaping

Roof garden

. o s @

In consideration of the application a review of (but not limited) documents as provided by the applicant
in support of the application was taken into account detail provided within Attachment C.

ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT ACT, 1979 (EPAA)

The relevant matters for consideration under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979,

are:

Section 79C 'Matters for
Consideration’

Comments

Section 79C (1) (a)(i) — Provisions of any
environmental planning instrument

See discussion on “Environmental Planning Instruments” in
this report.

Section 79C (1) (a)(ii) — Provisions of any
draft environmental planning instrument

None applicable.

Section 79C (1) (a)(iii) — Provisions of any
development control plan

Manly Development Control Plan applies to this proposal.

Section 79C (1) (a)(iiia) — Provisions of
any planning agreement

None applicable.

Section 79C (1) (a)(iv) — Provisions of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment
Regulation 2000 (EP&A Regulation 2000)

Division 8A of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires the
consent authority to consider "Prescribed conditions" of
development consent. These matters have been
addressed via a condition of consent.

Clause 50(1A) of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires the
submission of a design verification certificate from the
building designer at lodgement of the development
application. This clause is not relevant to this application.
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Section 79C 'Matters for
Consideration’

Comments

Clauses 54 and 109 of the EP&A Regulation 2000, Council
requested additional information and has therefore
considered the number of days taken in this assessment in
light of this clause within the Regulations. No additional
information was requested.

Clause 92 of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires the
consent authority to consider AS 2601 - 1991: The
Demolition of Structures. This clause is not relevant to this
application.

Clauses 93 and/or 94 of the EP&A Regulation 2000
requires the consent authority to consider the upgrading of
a building (including fire safety upgrade of development).
This clause is not relevant to this application.

Clause 98 of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires the

consent authority to consider insurance requirements
under the Home Building Act 1989. This clause is not
relevant to this application.

Clause 98 of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires the
consent authority to consider the provisions of the Building
Code of Australia (BCA). This matter has been addressed
via a condition of consent.

Clause 143A of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires the
submission of a design verification certificate from the
building designer prior to the issue of a Construction
Certificate. This clause is not relevant to this application.

Section 79C (1) (b) — the likely impacts of
the development, including environmental
impacts on the natural and built
environment and social and economic
impacts in the locality

(i) The environmental impacts of the proposed
development on the natural and built environment are
addressed under the Manly Development Control Plan
section in this report.

(i) The proposed development will not have a detrimental
social impact in the locality considering the character of the
proposal.

(iii) The proposed development will not have a detrimental
economic impact on the locality considering the nature of
the existing and proposed land use.

Section 79C (1) (c) — the suitability of the
site for the development

The site is considered suitable for the proposed
development.

Section 79C (1) (d) — any submissions
made in accordance with the EPA Act or
EPA Regs

See discussion on “Public Exhibition” in this report.

Section 79C (1) (e) — the public interest

No matters have arisen in this assessment that would
|ju5tify the refusal of the application in the public interest.
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EXISTING USE RIGHTS

Existing Use Rights are not applicable to this application.

NOTIFI

CATION & SUBMISSIONS RECEIVED

The subject development application has been publicly exhibited in accordance with the Environmental

Plannin

g and Assessment Act 1979, Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 and the

relevant Development Control Plan.
As a result of the public exhibition process council is in receipt of 2 submission/s from:

[Name:

Address:

|Mr Constantine Bousgas 6 Laura Street SEAFORTH NSW 2092

Mr Nicholas Peter Manettas |Care Nick's Restaurant Group 125/158-166 Day Street Sydney NSW

2000

The foll

. o

owing issues were raised in the submissions and each have been addressed below:

Informal parking area will cause issues with access
Bulk and scale

Building height

Impact on sunlight and overshadowing

The matters raised within the submissions are addressed as follows:

Informal parking area will cause issues with access

Comment:

The proposed 'informal parking area’' is contained solely on the site and involves a cross over
consistent with parking spaces of this size. In addition, the proposed open space and
landscaped area is compliant so the space is deemed reasonable.

Bulk and scale

Comment:

An assessment of bulk and scale has been made including an assessment of height and floor
space ratio. This assessment has found the proposal to be reasonable.

Building height

Comment:

The applicant requested a variation to the development standard for building height. This
variation has been considered to meet the requirements of Clause 4.6- Exceptions to
development standards and comments are provided below.

Impact on sunlight and overshadowing

Comment:

The proposal meets the numerical requirements for sunlight access and overshadowing under
the Manly DCP and is therefore deemed to comply with the relevant objectives.
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No requests for mediation have been made in relation to this application.

REFERRALS

Internal Referral Body

Comments

Landscape Officer

1. Is the Informal Carpark Area within the area calculated as
‘landscaped area’. No plan reference is provided that shows what
areas are used to calculate ‘landscaped areas’. Rather the SoEE
reports compliance to this numerically.

2. The Statement of Environmental Effects notes that the landscape
plan provides a green roof over the proposed garage. The landscape
plan provides notation for pebbles on membrane. Clarification is
required whether the garage roof is a ‘green’ roof or a ‘built form’ roof.

Assessing Officer Comment

The Assessing officer completed a calculation which did not include
the parking areas as any form of open space.

A condition has been provided in relation to the garage.

NECC (Bushland and

Council's Bushland and Biodiversity Officer provided no objection,

Biodiversity) subject to conditions.

NECC (Coast and Council's Coast and Catchment officer supports the application,
Catchments) subject to conditions.

NECC (Development Council's Development Engineer has no objection to the application,
Engineering) subject to conditions.

External Referral Body

Comments

Ausgrid: (SEPP Infra.)

The application was referred to AUSGRID and no objection was
raised.

Aboriginal Heritage Office

The Aboriginal Heritage officer provided the following comment:

"Reference is made to the proposed development at the above area
and Aboriginal heritage.

No sites are recorded in the current development area and the area
has been subject to previous disturbance reducing the likelihood of
surviving unrecorded Aboriginal sites.

Given the above, the Aboriginal Heritage Office considers that there
are no Aboriginal heritage issues for the proposed development.

Should any Aboriginal sites be uncovered during earthworks, works
should cease and Council, the NSW Office of Environment and
Heritage (OEH) and the Metropolitan Local Aboriginal Land Council
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External Referral Body Comments
should be contacted.”

ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING INSTRUMENTS (EPIs)*

All, Environmental Planning Instruments (SEPPs, REPs and LEPs), Development Controls Plans and
Council Policies have been considered in the merit assessment of this application.

In this regard, whilst all provisions of each Environmental Planning Instruments (SEPPs, REPs and
LEPs), Development Controls Plans and Council Policies have been considered in the assessment,
many provisions contained within the document are not relevant or are enacting, definitions and
operational provisions which the proposal is considered to be acceptable against.

As such, an assessment is provided against the controls relevant to the merit consideration of the
application hereunder.

State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) and State Regional Environmental Plans
(SREPs)

Nil

Manly Local Environmental Plan 2013

Is the development permissible? Yes
After consideration of the merits of the proposal, is the development consistent with:
aims of the LEP? Yes
zone objectives of the LEP? Yes

Principal Development Standards
Standard Requirement Proposed % Variation Complies

Height of Buildings: 8.5m 11.6m 17.6% No, see comments
Floor Space Ratio |FSR: 0.4:1 (240.28m?) [FSR: 0.48:1 (291m2)|  21.1% No, see comments.
Site area: 600.7m?

Compliance Assessment

Clause Compliance with
Requirements

4.3 Height of buildings No

4.4 Floor space ratio No

4.6 Exceptions to development standards Yes

Detailed Assessment

4.6 Exceptions to development standards

10
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Height of Building

The following assessment of the variation to Clause 4.3 — Height of buildings development standard
and is assessed taking into consideration the questions established in Winten Property Group Limited v
North Sydney Council (2001) NSW LEC 46.

Numerical
Requirement: 8.5m2
Proposed: 11.6m2
Is the planning control in question a development standard? YES
Is the non-compliance with to the clause requirement a Numerical Numerical
and / or Performance based variation?
If numerical enter a % variation to requirement 17.6%

The proposal must satisfy the objectives of 4.3 — Height of Buildings, the underlying objectives of the
particular zone, and the objectives of Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to Development Standards under the
MLEP 2013. The assessment is detailed as follows:

Is the planning control in question a development standard?

The prescribed Height of buildings limitation pursuant to Clause 4.3 of the MLEP 2013 is a development
standard.

What are the underlying objectives of the development standard?

The underlying objectives of the standard, pursuant to Clause 4.3 — ‘Height of buildings’ of the MLEP
2013 are:

(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows:

a) to provide for building heights and roof forms that are consistent with the topographic
landscape, prevailing building height and desired future streetscape character in the locality,

Comment:

The subject site is located on a slope below Seaforth Crescent, on Laura Street and with a rear
boundary adjacent to Laura Lane. This slope provides a situation in which the presentation of
bulk to both Seaforth Crescent and Laura Street is minmised as the proposed dwelling steps
down the slope. In addition, the dwelling would be located below a significant section of
vegetation and rock features on Laura Street so that the presentation of bulk would be further
minimised. The visual presentation of bulk will be greater from Laura Lane and the foreshore,
however this is consistent with dwellings on this slop in the area and as such the proposed height
is reasonable.

b) to control the bulk and scale of buildings,

Comment:

The proposed dwelling will step down the slope so that the height non-compliance only occurs at
the rear of each section of the building. This means the front of the dwelling at the entrance
(garage floor level) is compliant and the front section of the upper floor plan is also compliant with

building height. This means that despite these rear sections of the building having a non-
compliance with the building height, the building generally steps down the site to result in an

11
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appropriate bulk and scale given the context of the area and lack of unreasonable amenity
impact.

¢) to minimise disruption to the following:

(i) views to nearby residential development from public spaces (including the
harbour and foreshores),

(ii) views from nearby residential development to public spaces (including the
harbour and foreshores),

(iii) views between public spaces (inciluding the harbour and foreshores),

Comment:

As a result of the location of the proposed dwelling and lack of adjacent areas dwellings and
residential sites for obtaining views (due to the unusual subdivision pattern), the proposed
dwelling would not have any unreasonable impact on views. The proposed stepping down of the
dwelling which is generally with the slope of the site also ensure the height of the proposal would
not have an unreasonable impact on views.

d) to provide solar access to public and private open spaces and maintain adequate sunlight
access to private open spaces and to habitable rooms of adjacent dwellings,

Comment:

As a result of the varied surrounding subdivision pattern and the resulting reasonable physical
separation to the south, the proposal is consistent with the controls for sunlight access and
overshadowing under the Manly DCP. This also provides a situation in which there is appropriate
solar access for public and private open spaces.

e) to ensure the height and bulk of any proposed building or structure in a recreation or
environmental protection zone has regard to existing vegetation and fopography and any other
aspect that might conflict with bushland and surrounding land uses.

Comment:
The proposal is adjacent to an area zoned for public recreation. The proposed dwelling would not

have any unreasonable impact on this area due to reasonable setbacks and an adequate
provision of bulk across the site.

What are the underlying objectives of the zone?

In assessing the developments the non-compliance, consideration must be given to its consistency with
the underlying objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone.

The underlying objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone:

To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential environment.

Comment:

12
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The proposal is for a dwelling house. It is considered that the development satisfies this
objective.

« Toenable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of
residents.
Comment:

Not applicable.

Is the variation to the development standard consistent with the objectives of Clause 4.6 of the
MLEP 2013?

(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows:

(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development standards to
particular development.

Comment:

In this circumstance, providing flexibility to the height of building development standard is
appropriate as the non-compliance does not lead to any unreasonable amenity impact and would
be appropriate given the topographical context of the area.

(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in particular
circumstances.

Comment:

It is appropriate to allow flexibility in this circumstance as an addition of floor space can be made
to the dwelling without having any unreasonable impact on amenity and the proposed
development would be visually appropriate given the context of the site and topographical nature
of the surroundings.

(2) Development consent may, subject to this clause, be granted for development even though the
development would contravene a development standard imposed by this or any other environmental
planning instrument. However, this clause does not apply to a development standard that is expressly
excluded from the operation of this clause.

(3) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development
standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request from the applicant that seeks to
justify the contravention of the development standard by demonstrating:

(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case, and

(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the
development standard.

Comment:

13
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A written request has been provided which gives sufficient reasoning as to why the compliance
with the development standard is both unreasonable and unnecessary and that there are
sufficient grounds to justify contravening the standard. This includes the following reasoning:

"It has been determined that the development has a maximum height of 11.5 metres measured to
the southern edge of the upper floor plan balcony roof form. The majority of habitable floor plate
sits below the 8.5 metre height standard with the steep topography of the land contributing
significantly to the areas of non-compliance. The maximum extent of non-compliance is 2 metres
or 23.5%.

Having regards to the zone objectives we have formed the considered opinion that strict
compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary for the following reasons:

= The height, bulk, scale and finished roof level of the building are entirely consistent with the built
form characteristics established by adjoining development and development generally within the
sites visual catchment. The height and form of the development is consistent with the desired
future character of the area.

= Given the steep topography of the site, strict compliance with the 8.5m development standard
would unreasonably restrict the development potential of the land.

- It has been determined that the building height proposed will not give rise to any unacceptable
residential amenity impacts in terms of overshadowing, privacy or visual bulk.

» The proposal, by virtue of its height, provides for the reasonable sharing of private views.

« Consistent with the conclusions reached by Senior Commissioner Roseth in the matter of
Project Venture Developments v Pittwater Council (2005) NSW LEC 191 we have formed the
considered opinion that most observers would not find the proposed development, by virtue of its
height offensive, jarring or unsympathetic having regard to the built form characteristics of
development within the sites visual catchment as depicted in the photomontage at Figure 4 below
[see Statement of Environment Effects].

Accordingly, it can be reasonably concluded that the proposal is compatible with its surroundings
when viewed from the harbour, foreshore areas, public domain and surrounding residential
properties.

In the recent 'Four2Five’ judgement (Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] NSWLEC 90),
Pearson C outlined that a Clause 4.6 variation requires identification of grounds that are
particular to the circumstances fo the proposed development. That is to say that simply meeting
the objectives of the development standard is insufficient justification of a Clause 4.6 variation.

In this regard, we have formed the considered opinion that there are sufficient environmental
planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard including the steep
topography of the site and the building heights established by surrounding development and
development generally within the sites visual catchment.

Under such circumstances approval would not be antipathetic to the public interest.
Conclusions

Having regard to the clause 4.6 variation provisions we have formed the considered opinion:
(a) that the contextually responsive development is consistent with the zone objectives, and

(b) that the contextually responsive development is consistent with the objectives of the height of
buildings standard, and

(c) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds fo justify contravening the
development standard, and

(d) that having regard to (a), (b) and (c) above that compliance with the building height
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and
(e) that given the developments ability to comply with the zone and height of buildings standard
objectives that approval would not be antipathetic to the public inferest, and

(f) that contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for
State or regional environmental planning.

14
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As such, we have formed the highly considered opinion that there is no statutory or
environmental planning impediment to the granting of a height of buildings variation in this
instance.”

(4) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development
standard unless:

(a) the consent authority is satisfied that:

(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be
demonstrated by subclause (3), and

Comment:

In this circumstance, it has been demonstrated by the applicant that compliance with the
development standard would be unreasonable and unnecessary due to a design that in the
context of the features of the site and surroundings contribute to providing a development
that would have no unreasonable impact. In particular, the setbacks and step down with
topography of each floor level on sloping land would both ensure a reasonable presentation
in the street and a lack of amenity impact to adjoining proprieties through appropriate
physical separation. As a result, the lack of impact and topographical nature of the site
provide sufficient planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard.

(ii) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the
objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development within the zone in
which the development is proposed to be carried out.

Comment:

For reasons detailed above, the proposal is considered to be consistent with the objectives
of the R2 Low Density Residential zone in the MLEP 2013.

(b) the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained

Comment:

Planning Circular PS 18-003 dated 21 February 2018, as issued by the NSW Department
of Planning, advises that the concurrence of the Secretary may be assumed for exceptions
to development standards under environmental planning instruments that adopt Clause 4.6
of the Standard Instrument. However, the development contravenes the development
standard by greater than 10% and as such concurrence may not be assumed by a
delegate of Council but in this case a local planning panel.

Floor Space Ratio

The following assessment of the variation to Clause 4.4 — Floor space ratio development standard and
is assessed taking into consideration the guestions established in Winten Property Group Limited v
North Sydney Council (2001) NSW LEC 46.

Requirement: 0.4:1
Proposed: 0.48 (292m?)
Is the planning control in question a development standard? YES

Is the non-compliance with to the clause requirement a Numerical Numerical

and / or Performance based variation?

15
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If numerical enter a % variation to requirement 21.1%

The proposal must satisfy the objectives of 4.4 Floor Space Ratios, the underlying objectives of the
particular zone, and the objectives of Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to Development Standards under the
MLEP 2013. The assessment is detailed as follows:

Is the planning control in question a development standard?

The prescribed Floor space ratio limitation pursuant to Clause 4.4 of the MLEP 2013 is a development
standard.

What are the underlying objectives of the development standard?

The underlying objectives of the standard, pursuant to Clause 4.4 — ‘Floor space ratio’ of the MLEP
2013 are:

(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows:

(a) to ensure the bulk and scale of development is consistent with the existing and desired
streetscape character,
Comment:

The proposal is for the construction of a new dwelling on land that slopes from Laura Street
down toward Laura Lane and the Harbour foreshore. At this location on the lower side of
Laura Street and also Seaforth Crescent, the predominant building style is for dwellings to
be stepped down the slope. The proposed dwelling also have this feature and as such will
have a presentation of bulk and scale that is appropriately minimised from the street. In
addition, the dwelling is located within a unique subdivision pattern and below some
significant landscape features (vegetation and rock) on Laura Street so that with this step
down design, the presentation of bulk would be sufficiently minimised.

(b) to control building density and bulk in relation to a site area to ensure that development
does not obscure important landscape and townscape features,

Comment:

The proposal adequately controls bulk in relation to the site and context of the area by
responding appropriately to the topography and providing reasonable setbacks. As a result
of this stepping down and the location of the dwelling, majorly below both Laura Street and
Seaforth Crescent, there would be no unreasonable obscurement of any landscape or
townscape features.

(c) to maintain an appropriate visual relationship between new development and the
existing character and landscape of the area,

Comment:

The proposal is located on a site that is on the lower side of Laura Street (to the south-
west). The proposal responds to the topography of the site and provides a compliant
amount of total open space so that there would provide an appropriate visual relationship
between the new development and existing character of the area.

(d) to minimise adverse environmental impacts on the use or enjoyment of adjoining land
and the public domain,

Comment:

As a result of the location down slope and reasonable physical separation including

16



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.1 - 18 APRIL 2018

reasonable setbacks, environmental impacts will be appropriately minimised.

e) to provide for the viability of business zones and encourage the development, expansion
and diversity of business activities that will contribute fo economic growth, the retention of
local services and employment opportunities in local centres.

Comment:

Not applicable.

What are the underlying objectives of the zone?

In assessing the developments the non-compliance, consideration must be given to its consistency with
the underlying objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone.

The underlying objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone:

« To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential environment.
Comment:
The proposal is for a dwelling house.
It is considered that the development satisfies this objective.

« Toenable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of
residents.

Comment:

Not applicable
Is the variation to the development standard consistent with the objectives of Clause 4.6 of the
MLEP 2013?
(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows:

(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development standards to
particular development.

Comment:

In this circumstance, providing flexibility to the floor space ratio development standard is
appropriate as the non-compliance does not lead to any unreasonable amenity impact and would
be appropriate in the context of the existing development and subdivision pattern in the area.

(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in particular
circumstances.

Comment:
It is appropriate to allow flexibility in this circumstance as an addition of floor space can be made
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to the dwelling without having any unreasonable impact on amenity and the proposed
development would be visually appropriate given the context of the site and topographical nature
of the surroundings.

(2) Development consent may, subject to this clause, be granted for development even though the
development would contravene a development standard imposed by this or any other environmental
planning instrument. However, this clause does not apply to a development standard that is expressly
excluded from the operation of this clause.

(3) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development
standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request from the applicant that seeks to
justify the contravention of the development standard by demonstrating:

(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case, and

(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the
development standard.

Comment:
The applicant has provided the following justification to contravening the development standard:

"It has been determined that the proposal has a gross floor area of 300m? representing a floor
space ratio of 0.49:1. This represents a non-compliance of 56.8sqm or 23%.

We note that the recently approved dwelling on the adjoining site to the west, No. 31 Seaforth
Crescent (DA178/2014) has an approved GFA of 336.42 square metres some 36 square metres
greater than that proposed on the subject site.

We note that clause 4.1.3 of Manly Development Control Plan 2013 contains FSR exemption
provisions applicable where the site area is less than the minimum Lot size required on the LEP
Lot size map provided the relevant LEP objectives and the provisions of the DCP are satisfied.
The Lot size map identifies the subject site as being in sub zone “U” in which a minimum Lot area
of 750m? is required. The site having an area of only 608m? is well below the minimum Lot area
provision and accordingly the clause 4.1.3 Manly DCP FSR variation provisions apply.

Clause 4.1.3.1 states that the extent of any exception to the LEP FSR development standard
pursuant to clause 4.6 of the LEP is to be no greater than the achievable gross floor area for the
lot indicated in Figure 30 of the DCP. We confirm that pursuant to Figure 30 the calculation of
FSR is to be based on a site area of 750m? with an achievable gross floor area of 300m?.

In this regard the 300m? of gross floor area proposed, representing an FSR of 0.4:1 (based on
750m?), is compliant with the maximum prescribed gross floor area of 300m? and as such
complies with the DCP provision. Notwithstanding consideration must also be given to the
objectives of the zone and the FSR development standard.

Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2013 provides a mechanism by which a development standard can be
varied.

Zone and Zone Objectives

As previously indicated, the proposal is permissible in the zone and consistent with the zone
objectives as outlined. There are no permissibility or zone objective impediments to the granting
of approval to the proposed development.

Claim for Variation

It has been determined that the proposal has a gross floor area of 300m? representing a floor
space ratio of 0.49:1. This represents a non-compliance of 56.8sqm or 23%.

Having regard to the stated objectives and pursuant to Clause 4.6(3)(a) it is considered that strict
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compliance is both unreasonable and unnecessary for the following reasons:

« The relatively small site area, compared to surrounding properties, makes strict compliance
difficult whilst realising the reasonable floor space needs of a contemporary dwelling on this
particular site.

= Having regard to clause 4.1.3.1 Manly DCP FSR provisions the 300m? of gross floor area
proposed, representing an FSR of 0.4:1 (based on 750m?), is compliant with the maximum
prescribed gross floor area of 300m? and as such complies with the DCP provision. This is a
relevant matter for consideration.

* The floor space has been appropriately distributed across the site to maintain a contextually
appropriate relationship with adjoining development.

« The height, bulk, scale and floor space/ GFA proposed are entirely consistent with the built form
characteristics established by adjoining development and development generally within the sites
visual catchment.

= It has been determined that the floor space ratio proposed will not give rise to any unacceptable
residential amenity impacts in terms of view loss, overshadowing, privacy or visual bulk.

= Consistent with the conclusions reached by Senior Commissioner Roseth in the matter of
Project Venture Developments v Pittwater Council (2005) NSW LEC 191 we have formed the
considered opinion that most observers would not find the proposed development, by virtue of its
height offensive, jarring or unsympathetic having regard to the built form characteristics of
development within the sites visual catchment as depicted in the photomontage at Figure 4.

In the recent 'Four2Five’ judgement (Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] NSWLEC 90),
Pearson C outlined that a Clause 4.6 variation requires identification of grounds that are
particular to the circumstances to the proposed development. That is to say that simply meeting
the objectives of the development standard is insufficient justification of a Clause 4.6 variation.
In this regard, we have formed the considered opinion that there are sufficient environmental
planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard including the appropriate
distribution of floor space on this steeply sloping site, the small area of the site compared to
surrounding properties, the compatible built form outcome achieved and the GFA established by
surrounding development and development generally within the sites visual catchment.

Under such circumstances approval would not be antipathetic to the public interest.
Conclusions

Having regard to the clause 4.6 variation provisions we have formed the considered opinion:

(a) that the contextually responsive development is consistent with the zone objectives, and

(b) that the contextually responsive development is consistent with the objectives of the FSR of
buildings standard, and

(c) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the
development standard, and

(d) that having regard to (a), (b) and (c) above that compliance with the FSR development
standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and

(e) that given the developments ability to comply with the zone and height of buildings standard
objectives that approval would not be antipathetic to the public interest, and

(f) that contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for
State or regional environmental planning.

As such, we have formed the highly considered opinion that there is no statutory or
environmental planning impediment to the granting of an FSR variation in this instance.

(4) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development
standard unless:

(a) the consent authority is satisfied that:

(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be
demonstrated by subclause (3), and
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In this circumstance, it has been demonstrated by the applicant that compliance with the
development standard would be unreasonable and unnecessary due to a design that in the
context of the features of the site and surroundings contribute to providing a development
that would have no unreasonable impact. In particular, the setbacks and step down with
topography of each floor level on sloping land would both ensure a reasonable presentation
in the street and a lack of amenity impact to adjoining proprieties through appropriate
physical separation. As a result, the lack of impact and topographical nature of the site
provide sufficient planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard.

(ii) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the
objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development within the zone in
which the development is proposed to be carried out.

Comment:

For reasons detailed above, the proposal is considered to be consistent with the objectives
of the R2 Low Density Residential zone in the MLEP 2013.

(b) the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained

Comment:

Planning Circular PS 18-003 dated 21 February 2018, as issued by the NSW Department
of Planning, advises that the concurrence of the Secretary may be assumed for exceptions
to development standards under environmental planning instruments that adopt Clause 4.6
of the Standard Instrument. However, the development contravenes the development
standard by greater than 10% and as such concurrence may not be assumed by a
delegate of Council but in this case a local planning panel.

Manly Development Control Plan

Built Form Controls

Built Form Controls - Site Requirement Proposed % Complies
Area: 600.7m? Variation*
4.1.2.1 Wall Height East: 8m 9.3m 16.25% No, see
comments.
West: 8m 10.5m 31.25% No, see
comments.
4.1.2.2 Number of Storeys 2 3 N/A No, see
comments.
4.1.2.3 Roof Height Height: 2.5m 0.5m N/A Yes
Parapet Height: 0.6m 0.5m N/A Yes
4.1.4.1 Street Front Setbacks Prevailing building  |0.92m, consistent N/A Yes
line / 6m with prevailing
setback
4.1.4.2 Side Setbacks 3.1m (East) 1.35m N/A No
3.5m (West) 1m (dwelling) N/A No
0.3m (deck)
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Access

4.1.4.4 Rear Setbacks 8m 5.8m N/A No, see
comments.
4.1.5.1 Minimum Residential Open space 60% of | 75.4% (453m?) N/A Yes
Total Open Space site area (360.42m?)
Requirements Open space above 0 2
Residential Open Space Area: grgund 25% of total 18.5% (84m)
0S4 open space
4.1.5.2 Landscaped Area Landscaped area 40% | 41.9% (190m?) N/A No, subject to
of open space (181.2m?) conditions.
4.1.5.3 Private Open Space 18m 90sgm N/A Yes
4.1.6.1 Parking Design and Maximum 50% of 6.2m N/A Yes
the Location of Garages, frontage up to
Carports or Hardstand Areas maximum 6.2m
4.1.9 Swimming Pools, Spas 1m height above 2.1m N/A No, see
and Water Features ground comments.
1m curtilage/1.5m 0.3m/2.3m N/A No, see
water side comments.
Schedule 3 Parking and Dwelling 2 spaces 2 spaces N/A Yes

*Note: The percentage variation is calculated on the overall numerical variation (ie: for LOS - Divide
the proposed area by the numerical requirement then multiply the proposed area by 100 to equal X,
then 100 minus X will equal the percentage variation. Example: 38/40 x 100 = 95 then 100 - 95 = 5%

variation)

Compliance Assessment

Clause Compliance |Consistency
with Aims/Objectives
Requirements

3.1.1 Streetscape (Residential areas) Yes Yes
3.1.1.1 Complementary Design and Visual Improvement Yes Yes
3.1.1.2 Front Fences and Gates Yes Yes
3.1.1.3 Roofs and Dormer Windows Yes Yes
3.1.1.4 Garages, Carports and Hardstand Areas Yes Yes
3.3.2 Preservation of Trees or Bushland Vegetation Yes Yes
3.3.2.2 Requirements for other DAs Yes Yes
3.4.1 Sunlight Access and Overshadowing Yes Yes
3.4.2 Privacy and Security Yes Yes
4.1.2 Height of Buildings (Incorporating Wall Height, Number of No Yes
Storeys & Roof Height)

4.1.2.1 Wall Height No Yes
4.1.2.2 Number of Storeys No Yes
4.1.2.3 Roof Height Yes Yes
4.1.4 Setbacks (front, side and rear) and Building Separation No Yes
4.1.4.1 Street Front setbacks Yes Yes
4.1.4.2 Side setbacks and secondary street frontages No Yes
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Clause Compliance |Consistency
with Aims/Objectives

Requirements

4.1.4.4 Rear Setbacks No Yes

4.1.5 Open Space and Landscaping Yes Yes

4.1.5.1 Minimum Residential Total Open Space Requirements No Yes

4.1.5.3 Private Open Space Yes Yes

4.1.6 Parking, Vehicular Access and Loading (Including Bicycle Yes Yes

Facilities)

4.1.6.1 Parking Design and the Location of Garages, Carports or Yes Yes

Hardstand Areas

4.1.9 Swimming Pools, Spas and Water Features No Yes

4.1.9.1 Height above ground No Yes

4.1.9.2 Location and Setbacks No Yes

Detailed Assessment

4.1.2 Height of Buildings (Incorporating Wall Height, Number of Storeys & Roof Height)

The proposal is inconsistent with the controls for wall height and number of storeys under the Manly
DCP 2013. Under Clause 4.1.2 of the Manly DCP 2013, it is stated that the controls of Clause 4.3 for
Height of buildings under the Manly LEP are particularly applicable in this case.

(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows:

a) to provide for building heights and roof forms that are consistent with the topographic landscape,
prevailing building height and desired future streetscape character in the locality,

Comment:

The subject site is located on a slope below Seaforth Crescent, on Laura Street and with a rear
boundary adjacent to Laura Lane. This slope provides a situation in which the presentation of bulk to
both Seaforth Crescent and Laura Street is minmised as the proposed dwelling steps down the slope.
In addition, the dwelling would be located below a significant section of vegetation and rock features on
Laura Street so that the presentation of bulk would be further minimised. The visual presentation of bulk
will be greater from Laura Lane and the foreshore, however this is consistent with dwellings on this
slope in the area and as such the proposed height is reasonable.

b) to control the bulk and scale of buildings,

Comment:

The proposed dwelling will step down the slope so that the height non-compliance only occurs at the
rear of each section of the building. This means the front of the dwelling at the entrance (garage floor
level) is compliant and the front section of the upper floor plan is also compliant with building height.
This means that despite these rear sections of the building having a non-compliance with the building
height, the building generally steps down the site to result in an appropriate bulk and scale given the
context of the area and lack of unreasonable amenity impact.

¢) to minimise disruption to the following:
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(i) views to nearby residential development from public spaces (including the harbour and foreshores),
(ii) views from nearby residential development to public spaces (including the harbour and foreshores),
(iii) views between public spaces (including the harbour and foreshores),

Comment:

As a result of the location of the proposed dwelling and lack of adjacent areas dwellings and residential
sites for obtaining views (due to the unusual subdivision pattern), the proposed dwelling would not have
any unreasonable impact on views. The proposed stepping down of the dwelling which is generally with
the slope of the site also ensure the height of the proposal would not have an unreasonable impact on

views.

d) to provide solar access to public and private open spaces and maintain adequate sunlight access to
private open spaces and to habitable rooms of adjacent dwellings,

Comment:

As a result of the varied surrounding subdivision pattern and the resulting reasonable physical
separation to the south, the proposal is consistent with the controls for sunlight access and
overshadowing under the Manly DCP. This also provides a situation in which there is appropriate solar
access for public and private open spaces.

e) to ensure the height and bulk of any proposed building or structure in a recreation or environmental
protection zone has regard to existing vegetation and topography and any other aspect that might
conflict with bushland and surrounding land uses.

Comment:

The proposal is adjacent to an area zoned for public recreation. The proposed dwelling would not have
any unreasonable impact on this area due to reasonable setbacks and an adequate provision of bulk
across the site.

Having regard to the above assessment, it is concluded that the proposed development is consistent
with the relevant objectives of MLEP 2013 / MDCP 2013 (inclusive of Part 3) and the objectives

specified in section 5(a) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. Accordingly, this
assessment finds that the proposal is supported, in this particular circumstance.

4.1.2.1 Wall Height

See comments under Clause 4.1.2 (Height of buildings)
4.1.2.2 Number of Storeys

See comments under Clause 4.1.2 (Height of buildings)

4.1.4 Setbacks (front, side and rear) and Building Separation

23



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.1 - 18 APRIL 2018

Although the proposal is inconsistent with the numerical controls for setbacks under the Manly DCP, it
is consistent with the objectives of the clause as follows:

Objective 1) To maintain and enhance the existing streetscape including the desired spatial proportions
of the street, the street edge and the landscape character of the street.

Comment:

The subject site is located on a slope below Seaforth Crescent, on Laura Street and with a rear
boundary adjacent to Laura Lane. As a result of the proposed step down of the dwelling to minimise
bulk and the reasonable landscaped area (subject to conditions) to the rear of the dwelling, the
proposal would present effectively to each of these streets.

Objective 2) To ensure and enhance local amenity by:

= providing privacy;

= providing equitable access to light, sunshine and air movement; and

« facilitating view sharing and maintaining adequate space between buildings to limit impacts on views
and vistas from private and public spaces.

» defining and adding character to the streetscape including the provision of adequate space between
buildings to create a rhythm or pattern of spaces; and

- facilitating safe and adequate traffic conditions including levels of visibility around corner lots at the
street intersection.

Comment:

The orientation of the private open space areas to the rear, compliance with controls for Sunlight and
access and overshadowing, the appropriate distribution of bulk across the site responding with the
topography, provides a development that would not have an unreasonable impact on any amenity. In
addition, there are privacy screens and planter boxes provided to the west which provide an appropriate
compromise between minimisation bulk and provision of appropriate privacy.

Objective 3) To promote flexibility in the siting of buildings.

Comment:

The proposed dwelling has a similar alignment (at the rear and front) to the neighbouring dwelling at 31
Seaforth Crescent and generally steps down with the slope of the site. This ensures that the siting of
the development is appropriate in consideration of the bulk proposed.

Objective 4) To enhance and maintain natural features by:

= accommodating planting, including deep soil zones, vegetation consolidated across sites, native
vegetation and native trees;

« ensuring the nature of development does not unduly detract from the context of the site and
particularly in relation to the nature of any adjoining Open Space lands and National Parks; and

= ensuring the provisions of State Environmental Planning Policy No 19 - Urban Bushland are satisfied.
Comment:

There are no proposed changes to natural features or open space. The proposed non-complaint
setbacks do not relate to the maintenance or enhancement of natural features on site in this
circumstance due to the works being within the existing building envelope.

Objective 5) To assist in appropriate bush fire asset protection zones.
Not applicable.

Having regard to the above assessment, it is concluded that the proposed development is consistent
with the relevant objectives of MLEP 2013 / MDCP 2013 (inclusive of Part 3) and the objectives
specified in section 5(a) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. Accordingly, this
assessment finds that the proposal is supported, in this particular circumstance.
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4.1.4.2 Side setbacks and secondary street frontages
See comments under objectives for Clause 4.1.4- Setbacks.
4.1.4.4 Rear Setbacks

See comments under objectives for Clause 4.1.4- Setbacks.

4.1.5.1 Minimum Residential Total Open Space Requirements

4.1.9 Swimming Pools, Spas and Water Features

The proposal is inconsistent with the numerical controls for setbacks to swimming pools and height of
swimming pools. However, the proposal is consistent with

Objective 1) To be located and designed to maintain the privacy (visually and aurally) of neighbouring
properties and to minimise the impact of filter noise on neighbouring properties;

Comment:

The proposed pool has compliant side setbacks and has reasonable physical separation from dwellings
at the rear, contributed to by Laura Lane. This ensures that there would be reasonable levels distances
between the swimming pool and all surrounding dwellings to ensure an adequate outcome for both
visual and aural privacy.

There is apart of the concourse associated with the swimming pool that is non compliant with the
control for side setback. However, this section of non-compliance is primarily for access (being adjacent
to stair) and has reasonable physical separation to private open space at the adjacent dwelling.

As such, this non-compliance would not result in any unreasonable privacy impact.

Objective 2) To be appropriately located so as not to adversely impact on the streetscape or the
established character of the locality;

Comment:

The proposed swimming pool is located to the rear of the site and facing Laura Lane. As a result of the
subdivision pattern, Laura Lane is characterised by the presentation of the of rear setbacks for sites to
the north. The location of the proposed swimming poll having a similar alignment to the adjacent
swimming pool is therefore an appropriate outcome.

Objective 3) To integrate landscaping; and
Objective 4) To become an emergency water resource in bush fire prone areas.

Comment:
Subject to conditions, the proposal will provide appropriate landscaping. The swimming pool has the
potential to become an emergency water resource.

Having regard to the above assessment, it is concluded that the proposed development is consistent
with the relevant objectives of MLEP 2013 / MDCP 2013 (inclusive of Part 3) and the objectives
specified in section 5(a) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. Accordingly, this
assessment finds that the proposal is supported, in this particular circumstance.
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4.1.9.1 Height above ground

See objectives addressed under Clause 4.1.9 Swimming Pools, Spas and Water
4.1.9.2 Location and Setbacks

See objectives addressed under Clause 4.1.9 Swimming Pools, Spas and Water
THREATENED SPECIES, POPULATIONS OR ECOLOGICAL COMMUNITIES

The proposal will not significantly effect threatened species, populations or ecological communities, or
their habitats.

CRIME PREVENTION THROUGH ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN
The proposal is consistent with the principles of Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design.
POLICY CONTROLS

Manly Section 94 Development Contributions Plan

CONCLUSION

The site has been inspected and the application assessed having regard to all documentation
submitted by the applicant and the provisions of:

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979;
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000;
All relevant and draft Environmental Planning Instruments;
Manly Local Environment Plan;

Manly Development Control Plan; and

Codes and Policies of Council.

. & & o 8

This assessment has taken into consideration the submitted plans, Statement of Environmental Effects,
all other documentation supporting the application and public submissions, and does not result in any
unreasonable impacts on surrounding, adjoining, adjacent and nearby properties subject to the
conditions contained within the recommendation.

In consideration of the proposal and the merit consideration of the development, the proposal is
considered to be:

Consistent with the objectives of the DCP

Consistent with the zone objectives of the LEP

Consistent with the aims of the LEP

Consistent with the objectives of the relevant EPIs

Consistent with the objects of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

. & s 0

It is considered that the proposed development satisfies the appropriate controls and that all processes
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and assessments have been satisfactorily addressed.
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RECOMMENDATION
THAT Council as the consent authority grant Development Consent to DA2017/1352 for Construction of

a new dwelling house on land at Lot 1 DP 120934, 9 Laura Street, SEAFORTH, subject to the
conditions printed below:

DEVELOPMENT CONSENT OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS

1. Approved Plans and Supporting Documentation
The development must be carried out in compliance (except as amended by any other condition
of consent) with the following:

a) Approved Plans

Architectural Plans - Endorsed with Council's stamp

Drawing No. Dated Prepared By

DA203 - Rev A - Site Plan 22.12.2017 Robert Ursino Design
DA301- Rev A - Garage Floor Plan 22.12.2017 Robert Ursino Design
DA302- Rev A- Upper Floor Plan 22.12.2017 Robert Ursino Design
DA303- Rev A- Middle Floor Plan 22.12.2017 Robert Ursino Design
DA304- Rev A- Lower Floor Plan 22.12.2017 Robert Ursino Design
DA305- Rev A- Rear Yard Plan 22.12.2017 Robert Ursino Design
DA306- Rev A- Roof Plan 22.12.2017 Robert Ursino Design
DA401- Rev A- Sections 01 22.12.2017 Robert Ursino Design
DA402- Rev A- Sections 02 22.12.2017 Robert Ursino Design
DA501- Rev A- North Elevation and Rear |22.12.2017 Robert Ursino Design
fence Elevation

DA502- Rev A- South Elevation 22.12.2017 Robert Ursino Design
DAS503- Rev A- East Elevation 22.12.2017 Robert Ursino Design
DA504- Rev A- West Elevation 22.12.2017 Robert Ursino Design

b) Any plans and / or documentation submitted to satisfy the Conditions of this consent.

In the event of any inconsistency between conditions of this consent and the
drawings/documents referred to above, the conditions of this consent will prevail.

Reason: To ensure the work is carried out in accordance with the determination of Council and
approved plans. (DACPLBO1)

2. Prescribed Conditions

(a) All building works must be carried out in accordance with the requirements of the
Building Code of Australia (BCA).
(b) BASIX affected development must comply with the schedule of BASIX commitments

specified within the submitted BASIX Certificate (demonstrated compliance upon
plans/specifications is required prior o the issue of the Construction Certificate);

(c) A sign must be erected in a prominent position on any site on which building work,
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subdivision work or demolition work is being carried out:

(i) showing the name, address and telephone number of the Principal Certifying
Authority for the work, and

(i) showing the name of the principal contractor (if any) for any building work and
a telephone number on which that person may be contacted outside working
hours, and

(iii) stating that unauthorised entry to the work site is prohibited.

Any such sign is to be maintained while the building work, subdivision work or
demolition work is being carried out, but must be removed when the work has been
completed.

Residential building work within the meaning of the Home Building Act 1989 must not
be carried out unless the Principal Certifying Authority for the development to which the
work relates (not being the Council) has given the Council written notice of the
following information:

(i) in the case of work for which a principal contractor is required to be appointed:
A. the name and licence number of the principal contractor, and
B. the name of the insurer by which the work is insured under Part 6 of
that Act,
(i) in the case of work to be done by an owner-builder:
A. the name of the owner-builder, and
B. if the owner-builder is required to hold an owner-builder permit under

that Act, the number of the owner-builder permit.

If arrangements for doing the residential building work are changed while the work is in
progress so that the information notified under becomes out of date, further work must
not be carried out unless the Principal Certifying Authority for the development to which
the work relates (not being the Council) has given the Council written notice of the
updated information.

Development that involves an excavation that extends below the level of the base of
the footings of a building on adjoining land, the person having the benefit of the
development consent must, at the person's own expense:

(i) protect and support the adjoining premises from possible damage from the
excavation, and

(i) where necessary, underpin the adjoining premises to prevent any such
damage.

(iii) must, at least 7 days before excavating below the level of the base of the

footings of a building on an adjoining allotment of land, give notice of intention
to do so to the owner of the adjoining allotment of land and furnish particulars
of the excavation to the owner of the building being erected or demolished.
(iv) the owner of the adjoining allotment of land is not liable for any part of the cost
of work carried out for the purposes of this clause, whether carried out on the
allotment of land being excavated or on the adjoining allotment of land.

In this clause, allotment of land includes a public road and any other public place.

Reason: Legislative Requirement (DACPLB09)

General Requirements

(a)

Unless authorised by Council:
Building construction and delivery of material hours are restricted to:
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e 7.00 am to 5.00 pm inclusive Monday to Friday,
« 8.00 am to 1.00 pm inclusive on Saturday,
« Nowork on Sundays and Public Holidays.

Demolition and excavation works are restricted to:

e 8.00 am to 5.00 pm Monday to Friday only.

(Excavation work includes the use of any excavation machinery and the use of
jackhammers, rock breakers, excavators, loaders and the like, regardless of whether
the activities disturb or alter the natural state of the existing ground stratum or are
breaking up/removing materials from the site).

At all times after the submission the Notice of Commencement to Council, a copy of the
Development Consent and Construction Certificate is to remain onsite at all times until
the issue of a final Occupation Certificate. The consent shall be available for perusal of
any Authorised Officer.

Where demolition works have been completed and new construction works have not
commenced within 4 weeks of the completion of the demolition works that area
affected by the demolition works shall be fully stabilised and the site must be
maintained in a safe and clean state until such time as new construction works
commence.

Onsite toilet facilities (being either connected to the sewer or an accredited sewer
management facility) for workers are to be provided for construction sites at a rate of 1
per 20 persons.

Prior to the release of the Construction Certificate, payment of the Long Service Levy is
required. This payment can be made at Council or to the Long Services Payments
Corporation. Payment is not required where the value of the works is less than
$25,000. The Long Service Levy is calculated on 0.35% of the building and
construction work. The levy rate and level in which it applies is subject to legislative
change. The applicable fee at the time of payment of the Long Service Levy will apply.
The applicant shall bear the cost of all works associated with the development that
occurs on Council's property.

No building, demolition, excavation or material of any nature and no hoist, plant and
machinery (crane, concrete pump or lift) shall be placed on Council's footpaths,
roadways, parks or grass verges without Council Approval.

Demolition materials and builders' wastes are to be removed to approved
waste/recycling centres.

No trees or native shrubs or understorey vegetation on public property (footpaths,
roads, reserves, etc.) or on the land to be developed shall be removed or damaged
during construction unless specifically approved in this consent including for the
erection of any fences, hoardings or other temporary works.

Prior to the commencement of any development onsite for:

i) Building/s that are to be erected

ii) Building/s that are situated in the immediate vicinity of a public place and is
dangerous to persons or property on or in the public place

iii) Building/s that are to be demolished

iv) For any work/s that is to be carried out
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v) For any work/s that is to be demolished
The person responsible for the development site is to erect or install on or around the
development area such temporary siructures or appliances (wholly within the
development site) as are necessary to protect persons or property and to prevent
unauthorised access to the site in order for the land or premises to be maintained in a
safe or healthy condition. Upon completion of the development, such temporary
structures or appliances are to be removed within 7 days.

(k) Requirements for new swimming pools/spas or existing swimming pools/spas affected
by building works.
(1) Child resistant fencing is to be provided to any swimming pool or lockable

cover to any spa containing water and is to be consistent with the following;

Relevant legislative requirements and relevant Australian Standards (including

but not limited) to:

(i) Swimming Pools Act 1992

i) Swimming Pools Amendment Act 2009

iii) Swimming Pools Regulation 2008

) Australian Standard AS1926 Swimming Pool Safety

V) Australian Standard AS1926.1 Part 1: Safety barriers for swimming
pools
(vi) Australian Standard AS1926.2 Part 2: Location of safety barriers for

swimming pools.

(2) A'KEEP WATCH' pool safety and aquatic based emergency sign, issued by
Royal Life Saving is to be displayed in a prominent position within the pool/spa
area.

(3) Filter backwash waters shall be conveyed to the Sydney Water sewerage
system in sewered areas or managed on-site in unsewered areas in a manner
that does not cause pollution, erosion or run off, is separate from the irrigation
area for any wastewater system and is separate from any onsite stormwater
management system.

(4) Swimming pools and spas must be registered with the Division of Local
Government.

Reason: To ensure that works do not interfere with reasonable amenity expectations of
residents and the community. (DACPLB10)

FEES / CHARGES / CONTRIBUTIONS

4,

Security Bond

A bond (determined from cost of works) of $10,000 and an inspection fee in accordance with
Council's Fees and Charges paid as security to ensure the rectification of any damage that may
occur to the Council infrastructure contained within the road reserve adjoining the site as a
result of construction or the transportation of materials and equipment to and from the
development site.

An inspection fee in accordance with Council adopted fees and charges (at the time of payment)
is payable for each kerb inspection as determined by Council (minimum (1) one inspection).

All bonds and fees shall be deposited with Council prior to Construction Certificate or demolition
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work commencing, details demonstrating payment are to be submitted to the Certifying Authority
prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate.

To process the inspection fee and bond payment a Bond Lodgement Form must be completed
with the payments (a copy of the form is attached to this consent and alternatively a copy is
located on Council's website at www.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au).

Reason: To ensure adequate protection of Council's infrastructure.

CONDITIONS TO BE SATISFIED PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF THE CONSTRUCTION
CERTIFICATE

5.

On-site Stormwater Detention Compliance Certification

Drainage plans detailing the provision of On-site Stormwater Detention in accordance with
Manly Specification for On-site Stormwater Management 2003 and the concept drawing by ML
Civil, Job number 17.058 SW 1 dated 24/07/2017.

Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Certifying Authority prior to the
issue of the Construction Certificate.

Reason: To ensure appropriate provision for the disposal of stormwater and stormwater
management arising from the development.

Landscaping 1

Details must be submitted to the Council/Accredited Certifier prior to issue of the Construction
Certificate indicating the proposed method of water proofing and drainage of the concrete slabs
over the proposed garage which landscaping is being provided. A planting design shall be
provided to indicate species to be used, and additionally an indicative maintenance program is
to be demonstrated to ensure maintenance for the life of the development.

Reason: To ensure the appropriate type of water proofing is carried out and descriptive
information about drainage is provided.

(DACLACPCCT)

Stormwater Management 2

Water quality is not to be reduced from pre-development conditions and water quantity levels
are not to be increased from pre-development levels and this is to be demonstrated by a
suitably qualified engineer. Evidence must be submitted to Council for assessment prior to
issuing of the construction certificate.

Reason: To ensure that the generation of additional stormwater discharge from the site
due to the substantial increase in impervious area does not adversely impact receiving
waters.

Stormwater Management 1

Stormwater shall be disposed of in accordance with Council's Policy. The stormwater
management plan is to be implemented to ensure that there is no increase in stormwater
pollutant loads arising from the approved development. Details demonstrating compliance are to
be submitted to the Certifying Authority for approval prior to issue of the Construction Certificate.

Reason: To ensure appropriate provision for disposal and stormwater management
arising from development, ensuring that the proposed works do not negatively impact
receiving waters.
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9. Swimming Pools
The backwash of Swimming Pool water must be discharged to Sydney Water's sewer in
accordance with Australian/New Zealand Standard AS/NZS 3500. Detailed plans and
specification must be submitted prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate. The drawings
must show the location of Sydney Water’s sewer, the yard gully or any new connection to the
sewer system including a detailed cross section of the connection complying with
Australian/New Zealand Standard AS/NZS 3500.
Reason: To ensure compliance with legislation and Australian Standards and to protect
public health, amenity and to ensure the protection and preservation of receiving waters.

(DACNECPCC4)

10.  Waste Management Plan
A Waste Management Plan is to be submitted with the application prior to a Construction
Certificate being issued in accordance with the Manly Development Control Plan 2013.

The plan should detail the type and estimate the amount of demolition and construction waste
and nominate how these materials will be sorted and dealt with. Weight dockets and receipts
must be kept as evidence of approved methods of disposal and recycling. All demolition and
excess construction materials are to be recycled where ever practicable. It should include
consideration of the facilities required for the ongoing operation of the premises' recycling and
waste management services after occupation. A template is available from the Manly Council
website.

Reason: To plan for waste minimisation, recycling of building waste and on-going waste
management.

ate (DACPLCPCC2)

CONDITIONS THAT MUST BE ADDRESSED PRIOR TO ANY COMMENCEMENT

11.  ANSO01 - Native fauna survey
Before any vegetation/materials/debris stockpiles are removed, a pre-clearance survey for
native fauna is required. Clearing may only proceed if this survey concludes that no native fauna
are present within the area to be cleared. All clearing must initially be carried out with hand tools
to identify whether native fauna are sheltering within the area to be cleared (e.g. at the base of
vegetation or under deep litter).
Reason: To prevent direct impacts to native fauna in accordance with objectives of Clause 6.5
of the Manly LEP 2013. (DACNEDPC1)

12. Installation and Maintenance of Sediment and Erosion Control
Sediment and erosion controls must be installed in accordance with Landcom’s ‘Managing
Urban Stormwater: Soils and Construction’ (2004). Techniques used for erosion and sediment
control on site are to be adequately maintained and monitored at all times, particularly after
periods of rain, and shall remain in proper operation until all development activities have been
completed and the site is sufficiently stabilised with vegetation.
Reason: To protect the surrounding environment from the effects of sedimentation and
erosion from the site. (DACNEDPC1)

CONDITIONS TO BE COMPLIED WITH DURING DEMOLITION AND BUILDING WORK

13.  Stockpiling materials
During construction, all material associated with works is to be contained at source, covered and
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must be within the construction area. All material is to be removed off site and disposed of
according to local regulations. The property is to be kept clean and any building debris removed
as frequently as required to ensure no debris enters receiving waters.

Reason: To ensure pollution control measures are effective to protect the aquatic
habitats within receiving waters throughout the construction period (DACNEEDW1)

Pollution Control 1

All stockpiles, materials, waste and slurry associated with works (including excavated material)
is to be contained at source within the construction area and enclosed in waterproof covering
and/or sediment and erosion control while not in use. All waste/debris is to be removed off site
and disposed of as frequently as required in accordance to local regulations.

Reason: To protect the surrounding environment, and ensure that pollutants and building
associated waste do not leave the construction site. (DACNEEDW2)

Geotechnical Issues

All conditions outlined in Geotechnical Assessment For Helen & Hatem Yavuz, 9 Laura Street,
Seaforth, New South Wales Report No: 17/3850 Project No: 21815/9095C December 2017, are
to be complied with and adhered to throughout development.

Reason: To ensure (insert excavation, foundations, footings, etc.) is undertaken in an
appropriate manner and structurally sound.

Pollution Control 2

Any excess materials such as cleaning paintbrushes, lacquers, and any water from cleaning
tools must not enter the stormwater network and/or receiving waterways.

Reason: To ensure that building associated chemicals and pollutants don’t enter the
surrounding environment.

CONDITIONS WHICH MUST BE COMPLIED WITH PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF THE
OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE

17.

18.

Landscaping 2

A qualified Landscape Consultant is to submit a Certificate of Practical Completion to the
Principal Certifying Authority prior to the issue of the Occupation Certificate, stating the work has
been carried out in accordance with the approved Landscape Drawing and a maintenance
program has been established. Additionally, the recommendations of the Arborist Report shall
be complied with including replacement trees as listed in 4(e) of the Arborist Report

Reason: This is to ensure the landscaping is planted in accordance with the drawing and
maintained appropriately. (DACLAFPOC1)

Geotechnical Issues 2

Following construction activities provide Council with a geotechnical report that has investigated
the stability of the site and provided an assessment of any new landslip hazards prior to the
issue of an occupation certificate.

Reason: To ensure works are undertaken in an appropriate manner (DACNEFPOC1).

ON-GOING CONDITIONS THAT MUST BE COMPLIED WITH AT ALL TIMES
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ANSO02 - Contact with registered wildlife rescue and rehabilitation organisation

If construction activity associated with this development results in injury or death of a native
mammal, bird, reptile or amphibian, a registered wildlife rescue and rehabilitation organisation
must be contacted for advice.

Reason: To mitigate potential impacts to native wildlife resulting from construction activity
associated with the development. (DACNEGOG1)

Stormwater Pollution Control Pits

The Registered Proprietors of the property must maintain on a regular basis (every six months
or after heavy rain events) stormwater pollution control pits including the clearing of silt, debris
and rubbish, in perpetuity. The Registered Proprietors must ensure the effective operation of
pollution control pits to prevent pollution of Sydney Harbour by stormwater generated onsite.
Reason: To ensure appropriate provision is made for the treatment and management of
storm water generated by the development for the protection and preservation of the
aquatic habitats and biota within receiving waters. (DACNEGOG1)
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REPORT TO NORTHERN BEACHES LOCAL PLANNING PANEL MEETING

ITEM NO. 3.2 - 18 APRIL 2018

ITEM 3.2 DA2017/1219 - BA ASHBURNER STREET, MANLY -
ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS TO THE EXISTING BUILDING

REPORTING OFFICER RODNEY PIGGOTT
TRIM FILE REF 2018/222373

ATTACHMENTS 1 JAssessment Report
2 [ Site Plan and Elevations

PURPOSE

This application has been referred to the Northern Beaches Local Planning Panel as the
development contravenes a development standard imposed by an environmental planning
instrument by more than 10% or non-numerical development standards.

RECOMMENDATION OF MANAGER DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT

That the Northern Beaches Local Planning Panel, on behalf of Northern Beaches Council as the
consent authority, approves Application No. DA2017/1219 for alterations and additions to the
existing building at Lot 1 DP 1008804, 8A Ashburner Street, Manly subject to the conditions and
for the reasons set out in the Assessment Report.
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REPORT TO NORTHERN BEACHES LOCAL PLANNING PANEL MEETING

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 18 APRIL 2018

ITEM 3.3 DA2017/1312 - 40 AUGUSTA ROAD, FAIRLIGHT -
ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS TO THE EXISTING SEMI
DETACHED DWELLING

REPORTING OFFICER RODNEY PIGGOTT
TRIM FILE REF 2018/222350

ATTACHMENTS 1 JAssessment Report
2 [ Site Plan and Elevations

PURPOSE

This application has been referred to the Northern Beaches Local Planning Panel as the
development contravenes a development standard imposed by an environmental planning
instrument by more than 10% or non-numerical development standards.

RECOMMENDATION OF MANAGER DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT

That the Northern Beaches Local Planning Panel, on behalf of Northern Beaches Council as the
consent authority, approves Application No. DA2017/1312 for alterations and additions to the
existing semi detached dwelling at Lot 112 DP 616175, 40 Augusta Road, Fairlight subject to the
conditions and for the reasons set out in the Assessment Report.
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DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION ASSESSMENT REPORT

|Application Number:

[pA2017/1312

Responsible Officer:

Maxwell Duncan

Land to be developed (Address):

Lot 112 DP 616175, 40 Augusta Road FAIRLIGHT NSW

2094

Proposed Development: Alterations and additions to the existing semi detached
dwelling

Zoning: Manly LEP2013 - Land zoned R1 General Residential

Development Permissible: Yes

Existing Use Rights: No

Consent Authority: Northern Beaches Council

Land and Environment Court Action: [No

Owner:

Daniel John Brabant
Charlotte India Brabant

Applicant:

Daniel John Brabant
Charlotte India Brabant

Application lodged: 2111212017
Integrated Development: No
Designated Development: No

State Reporting Category:

Residential - Alterations and additions

Notified: 22/12/2017 to 29/01/2018
Advertised: Not Advertised
Submissions Received: 1

Recommendation: Approval

Estimated Cost of Works: $491,395.00

ASSESSMENT INTRODUCTION

The application has been assessed in accordance with the requirements of the Environmental Planning
and Assessment Act 1979 and the associated Regulations. In this regard:

« Anassessment report and recommendation has been prepared (the subject of this report)
taking into account all relevant provisions of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979, and the associated regulations;

+« A site inspection was conducted and consideration has been given to the impacts of the
development upon the subject site and adjoining, surrounding and nearby properties;

« Notification to adjoining and surrounding properties, advertisement (where required) and referral
to relevant internal and external bodies in accordance with the Act, Regulations and relevant

Development Control Plan;
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« Areview and consideration of all submissions made by the public and community interest
groups in relation to the application;
« Areview and consideration of all documentation provided with the application (up to the time of

determination);

« Areview and consideration of all referral comments provided by the relevant Council Officers,
State Government Authorities/Agencies and Federal Government Authorities/Agencies on the

proposal.

SUMMARY OF ASSESSMENT ISSUES

Manly Local Environmental Plan 2013 - 4.6 Exceptions to development standards

Manly Development Control Plan - 3.4.1 Sunlight Access and Overshadowing

Manly Development Control Plan - 3.4.2 Privacy and Security

Manly Development Control Plan - 4.1.2 Height of Buildings (Incorporating Wall Height, Number of

Storeys & Roof Height)

Manly Development Control Plan - 4.1.4 Setbacks (front, side and rear) and Building Separation
Manly Development Control Plan - 4.1.5 Open Space and Landscaping

SITE DESCRIPTION

- 18 APRIL 2018

Property Description:

Lot 112 DP 616175, 40 Augusta Road FAIRLIGHT NSW
2094

Detailed Site Description:

The subject site consists of one (1) allotment located on the
northern side of Augusta Road.

The site is regular in shape with a frontage of 6.21m along
Augusta Road and a depth of 49.99m. The site has a
surveyed area of 302.1m>.

The site is located within the R1 General Residential zone
and accommodates an existing semi-detached dwelling
house.

The site slopes down from the south- west corner to the
north-east corner of the property approximately 4.1m.

Detailed Description of Adjoining/Surrounding
Development

Adjoining and surrounding development is characterised by
detached and semi-detached dwelling houses.

Map:
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The relevant matters for consideration under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979,

are:

Section 79C 'Matters for
Consideration’

Comments

Section 79C (1) (a)(i) — Provisions of any
environmental planning instrument

See discussion on “Environmental Planning Instruments” in
this report.

Section 79C (1) (a)(ii) — Provisions of any
draft environmental planning instrument

None applicable.

Section 79C (1) (a)(iii) — Provisions of any
development control plan

Manly Development Control Plan applies to this proposal.

Section 79C (1) (a)(iiia) — Provisions of
any planning agreement

None applicable.

Section 79C (1) (a)(iv) — Provisions of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment
Regulation 2000 (EP&A Regulation 2000)

Division 8A of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires the
consent authority to consider "Prescribed conditions" of
development consent. These matters have been
addressed via a condition of consent.

Clause 50(1A) of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires the
submission of a design verification certificate from the
building designer at lodgement of the development
application. This clause is not relevant to this application.

Clauses 54 and 109 of the EP&A Regulation 2000, Council

requested additional information and has therefore
considered the number of days taken in this assessment in
light of this clause within the Regulations. No additional
information was requested.

Clause 92 of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires the
consent authority to consider AS 2601 - 1991: The
Demolition of Structures. This clause is not relevant to this
application.

Clauses 93 and/or 94 of the EP&A Regulation 2000

requires the consent authority to consider the upgrading of
a building (including fire safety upgrade of development).
This clause is not relevant to this application.

Clause 98 of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires the

consent authority to consider insurance requirements
under the Home Building Act 1989. This clause is not
relevant to this application.

Clause 98 of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires the
consent authority to consider the provisions of the Building
Code of Australia (BCA). This matter has been addressed
via a condition of consent.

Clause 143A of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires the

submission of a design verification certificate from the

76




ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 18 APRIL 2018

Section 79C 'Matters for
Consideration’

Comments

building designer prior to the issue of a Construction
Certificate. This clause is not relevant to this application.

Section 79C (1) (b) — the likely impacts of
the development, including environmental
impacts on the natural and built
environment and social and economic
impacts in the locality

(i) The environmental impacts of the proposed
development on the natural and built environment are
addressed under the Manly Development Control Plan
section in this report.

(i) The proposed development will not have a detrimental
social impact in the locality considering the character of the
proposal.

(iii) The proposed development will not have a detrimental
economic impact on the locality considering the nature of
the existing and proposed land use.

Section 79C (1) (c) — the suitability of the
site for the development

The site is considered suitable for the proposed
development.

Section 79C (1) (d) — any submissions
made in accordance with the EPA Act or
EPA Regs

See discussion on “Notification & Submissions Received”
in this report.

Section 79C (1) (e) — the public interest

No matters have arisen in this assessment that would
|ju5tify the refusal of the application in the public interest.

EXISTING USE RIGHTS

Existing Use Rights are not applicable to this application.

NOTIFICATION & SUBMISSIONS RECEIVED

The subject development application has been publicly exhibited in accordance with the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979, Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 and the

relevant Development Control Plan.

As a result of the public exhibition process council is in receipt of 1 submission/s from:

Name: Address:

Mr Stephen James Hobson
Mrs Jodiann Marie Hobson

38 Augusta Road FAIRLIGHT NSW 2094

The following issues were raised in the submissions and each have been addressed below:

Mr. Stephen Hobson (38 Augusta Road, Fairlight)

«  Sunlight Access and Overshadowing

e  Privacy

e Location of rear shed on boundary.

The matters raised within the submissions are addressed as follows:

« The proposed first floor addition may shadow into western facing bedrooms, and bathroom
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which rely upon western windows for natural light, particularly in winter afternoons (1-4pm)

Comment:
The proposed shadowing that will result form the proposal is consistent with numerical control
under clause 3.4.1 of the Manly. See comments in report related to overshadowing.

« Extension of the deck by 2.1m will bring the deck to approx. 1.5m past the end of upstairs
balcony attached to bedroom at 38 Augusta Road. This will create a line of sight from the deck
at No 40 directly onto the living and bedroom areas at No. 38 as follows:

« the upstairs balcony
= north-west corner of main bedroom
« overlook lower ground rear patio

Comment:

Privacy screen on both sides of the ground and first floor balconies has been proposed. The
proposed screens are 2.1m above finished floor level for the ground floor balcony and 2.6m for
the first floor balcony. This will offset any unreasonable privacy impacts (visual and acoustic) to
the adjoining eastern property (No. 38 Augusta Road, Fairlight) as well as western property (40
Augusta Road, Fairlight).

e Location of rear shed on boundary.

Comment:
No change to existing shed proposed.

MEDIATION

No requests for mediation have been made in relation to this application.

REFERRALS

Internal Referral Body Comments

NECC (Development

Engineering)

External Referral Body Comments

Ausgrid: (SEPP Infra.) The proposal was referred to Ausgrid. No response has been
received within the 21 day statutory period and therefore, it is
assumed that no objections are raised and no conditions are
recommended.

ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING INSTRUMENTS (EPIs)*

All, Environmental Planning Instruments (SEPPs, REPs and LEPs), Development Controls Plans and
Council Policies have been considered in the merit assessment of this application.

In this regard, whilst all provisions of each Environmental Planning Instruments (SEPPs, REPs and
LEPs), Development Controls Plans and Council Policies have been considered in the assessment,
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many provisions contained within the document are not relevant or are enacting, definitions and
operational provisions which the proposal is considered to be acceptable against.

As such, an assessment is provided against the controls relevant to the merit consideration of the
application hereunder.

State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) and State Regional Environmental Plans
(SREPs)

SEPP (Infrastructure) 2007

Ausgrid

Clause 45 of the SEPP requires the Consent Authority to consider any development application (or an
application for modification of consent) for any development carried out:

« within or immediately adjacent to an easement for electricity purposes (whether or not the
electricity infrastructure exists).
immediately adjacent to an electricity substation.
within 5.0m of an overhead power line.
includes installation of a swimming pool any part of which is: within 30m of a structure
supporting an overhead electricity transmission line and/or within 5.0m of an overhead electricity
power line.

Comment:
The proposal was referred to Ausgrid. No response has been received within the 21 day statutory

period and therefore, it is assumed that no objections are raised and no conditions are recommended.

Manly Local Environmental Plan 2013

Is the development permissible? Yes
After consideration of the merits of the proposal, is the development consistent with:
aims of the LEP? Yes
zone objectives of the LEP? Yes

Principal Development Standards

Standard Requirement Proposed % Variation Complies

Height of Buildings: 8.5m 8.5m N/A Yes

Floor Space Ratio FSR: 0.6:1 FSR: 0.68:1 14.7% No
(181.2m?) (207.8m?)

Compliance Assessment

Clause Compliance with
Requirements
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Clause Compliance with
Requirements

4.6 Exceptions to development standards Yes

6.1 Acid sulfate soils Yes

6.12 Essential services Yes

Detailed Assessment
4.6 Exceptions to development standards

The following assessment of the variation to Clause 4.1 - Minimum subdivision lot size OR Clause
4.1AA Minimum subdivision lot size for community title schemes development standard has taken into
consideration the questions established in Winten Property Group Limited v North Sydney Council
(2001) NSW LEC 46.

Requirement: 0.6:1 (181.2m?)
Proposed: 0.68:1 (207.8m?)
Is the planning control in question a development standard? YES
Is the non-compliance with to the clause requirement a Numerical Numerical;
and / or Performance based variation?
If numerical enter a % variation to requirement 14.7%

26.6m?

The proposal must satisfy the objectives of Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratios, the underlying objectives of
the particular zone, and the objectives of Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to Development Standards under the
MLEP 2013. The assessment is detailed as follows:

Is the planning control in question a development standard?

The prescribed Floor space ratio limitation pursuant to Clause 4.4 of the MLEP 2013 is a development
standard.

What are the underlying objectives of the development standard?

The underlying objectives of the standard, pursuant to Clause 4.4 — ‘Floor space ratio’ of the MLEP
2013 are:

(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows:

a) to ensure the bulk and scale of development is consistent with the existing and desired
streetscape character,

Comment:
The bulk and scale of the proposed development is consistent with other dwellings in
Augusta Road. Nos. 38, 36 and 48 Augusta Road provide for a similar if not larger bulk and

scale. The proposed upper floor extension does not result in a building that is unreasonable
within the streetscape.
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b) to control building density and bulk in relation to a site area to ensure that development
does not obscure important landscape and townscape features,

Comment:
The proposed non-compliance is a result of the addition of the upper floor, and is entirely
within the existing building footprint. The works will not obscure any landscape features on

site or in the close vicinity of the site.

c) to maintain an appropriate visual relationship between new development and the existing
character and landscape of the area,

Comment:

The proposed upper floor addition is setback 7.8m from the front (southern side) of the
ground floor. The increase in gross floor area in conjunction with the other works proposed
will not alter that existing character of the streetscape. A semi-detached dwelling house
that maintains a complaint building height as well as bulk and scale that is consistent with
the neighbouring dwellings is not considered unreasonable

d) to minimise adverse environmental impacts on the use or enjoyment of adjoining land
and the public domain,

Comment:

The proposed development will not result in any unreasonable amenity impacts on
adjoining properties in regards to views, privacy or overshadowing, subject to conditions.

e) to provide for the viability of business zones and encourage the development, expansion
and diversity of business activities that will contribute to economic growth, the retention of
local services and employment opportunities in local centres.

Comment:

Not applicable.

What are the underlying objectives of the zone?

In assessing the developments the non-compliance, consideration must be given to its consistency with
the underlying objectives of the R1 General Residential zone.

The underlying objectives of the R1 General Residential zone:

To provide for the housing needs of the community.
Comment:
The proposal will not affect the housing needs of the community.

It is considered that the development satisfies this objective.
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e To provide for a variety of housing types and densities
Comment:
The proposal maintains housing variety within the residential area.
It is considered that the development satisfies this objective.
e Toenable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of
residents.
Comment:

Existing residential use remains unchanged.

It is considered that the development satisfies this objective.

Is the variation to the development standard consistent with the objectives of Clause 4.6 of the
MLEP 20137

(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows:

(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development standards to
particular development.

Comment:

The proposed development provides for an appropriate level of flexibility in applying the Floor
Space Ratio development standard.

(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in particular
circumstances.

Comment:

The proposed variation to the Floor Space Ratio allows for a more useable and larger living
space in a relatively dense area, thereby creating an improved outcome for the site, while
retaining the existing residential use and density.

(2) Development consent may, subject to this clause, be granted for development even though the
development would contravene a development standard imposed by this or any other environmental
planning instrument. However, this clause does not apply to a development standard that is expressly
excluded from the operation of this clause.

(3) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development
standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request from the applicant that seeks to
justify the contravention of the development standard by demonstrating:

(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case, and

(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the
development standard.
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Comment:

"The applicant’s written request outlines the reasons as to why compliance with the development
standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the proposed development and

provides the following environmental planning justification for the contravention of the
development standard as follows:

a) to ensure the bulk and scale of development is consistent with the existing desired str
The proposed alterations and additions maintain existing street setbacks and streetscap
The majority of the development to the first floor is proposed to appear to be built into th
The scale of the proposed development is consistent with adjoining properties and is coi

b) to control building density and bulk in relation to a site area to ensure that developme.
The proposed development complies with open space and landscaped area criteria. The

¢) to maintain an appropriate visual relationship between new development and the exis
It is considered that the proposed development maintains an appropriate visual relations

d) to minimize adverse environmental impacts on the use or enjoyment of adjoining lana
The proposed development maintains side setbacks between adjoining properties.Adjoit

e) To provide for the viability of business zones and encourage the development, expan.
The subject site is not located within a business zone. Therefore this objective does not

Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development stanc

(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circums

(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the developmetr

In this instance, compliance with the maximum floor space ratio is considered unnecessary and ur

The subject property has an existing semi detached dwelling and is capable of accommodating
alterations and additions that compliment the existing dwelling, surrounding dwellings and streetsc

Development on the subject property will not compromise the long term residential use. The propc

Environmental controls can be put in place to mitigate stormwater measures as well as soil and er

The design of the proposed development will be visually compatible with the neighbouring building

The site is readily serviced with direct access to Augusta Road and existing connection to water, s

CONCLUSION

This letter provides justification for departure from Development Standard in relation to Clause

4.4 of Manly LEP using a Clause 4.6 Variation to Development Standard.
Whilst the Floor Space Ratio of the subject Development departs from the maximum FSR

identified for R1 — Residential Zoned Land, it satisfies the relevant objectives of the development

standard and the broader planning and zoning objectives for the locality.

It will not result in any detrimental impacts upon the streetscape or adjoining properties as a
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result of the non -compliance. The design, height, scale, bulk and setbacks of the proposal are
compatible with nearby residential housing forms in the surrounding locality.

The proposed development will not result in any unreasonable or unacceptable amenity impacts
to neighbouring residential properties in terms of overshadowing, overlooking, loss of privacy,
views or visual bulk and scale.

It is considered that the non-compliance with Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio (FSR) of Manly LEP
by the proposed alterations and additions fo the existing dwelling at 40 Augusta Road Fairlight, is
Jjustified under Clause 4.6 Exceptions to development standards."”

(4) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development
standard unless:

(a) the consent authority is satisfied that:

(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be
demonstrated by subclause (3), and

Comment: The applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required
to be demonstrated by subclause (3).

(ii) the proposed development will be in the public inferest because it is consistent with the
objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development within the zone in
which the development is proposed to be carried out.

Comment: For reasons detailed above, the proposal is considered to be consistent with the
objectives of the R1 General Residential zone in the MLEP 2013.

(b) the concurrence of the Director-General has been obtained

Comment:

Planning Circular PS 18-003 dated 21 February 2018, as issued by the NSW Department
of Planning, advises that the concurrence of the Secretary may be assumed for exceptions
to development standards under environmental planning instruments that adopt Clause 4.6
of the Standard Instrument. However, the development contravenes the development
standard by greater than 10% and as such concurrence may not be assumed by a
delegate of Council but in this case a local planning panel.

Manly Development Control Plan

Built Form Controls
Built Form Controls - Site Requirement Proposed % Complies
Area: 302.1m? Variation*
4.1.2.1 Wall Height East: 7m (based on 8.2m 17% No
gradient 1:12)
West: 7m (based on 8.2m 17% No
gradient 1:12)
4.1.2.2 Number of Storeys 2 3 N/A No
4.1.2.3 Roof Height Height: 2.5m 0.3m N/A Yes
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4.1.4.2 Side Setbacks and 2.73m (based on eastern | 1m (Ground floor)- 63% No
Secondary Street Frontages wall height) 2.04m (First floor)
2.73m (based on western Om 100% No
wall height)
Windows: 3m 2.04m (first floor) N/A No
4.1.4.4 Rear Setbacks 8m 12.92m (Measured N/A Yes
from rear stair
access)
4.1.5.1 Minimum Residential Open space 55% 44% 18.75% No
Total Open Space (166.16m?) of site area 135m?
Requirements Open space above 16% Yes
Residential Open Space ground 25% of total open
Area: OS3 space 21.9m?
4.1.5.2 Landscaped Area Landscaped area 75% N/A Yes
35% (47.25m2) of open space
1 native trees 2 trees N/A Yes

Compliance Assessment

Clause Compliance |Consistency
with Aims/Objectives
Requirements

3.1 Streetscapes and Townscapes Yes Yes
3.1.1 Streetscape (Residential areas) Yes Yes
3.4 Amenity (Views, Overshadowing, Overlooking /Privacy, Noise) Yes Yes
3.4.1 Sunlight Access and Overshadowing Yes Yes
3.4.2 Privacy and Security Yes Yes
3.5.5 Landscaping Yes Yes
4.1.1 Dwelling Density, Dwelling Size and Subdivision Yes Yes
4.1.1.1 Residential Density and Dwelling Size Yes Yes
4.1.2 Height of Buildings (Incorporating Wall Height, Number of No Yes
Storeys & Roof Height)

4.1.2.1 Wall Height No Yes
4.1.2.2 Number of Storeys No Yes
4.1.2.3 Roof Height Yes Yes
4.1.4 Setbacks (front, side and rear) and Building Separation No Yes
4.1.4.1 Street Front setbacks Yes Yes
4.1.4.2 Side setbacks and secondary street frontages No Yes
4.1.4.4 Rear Setbacks Yes Yes
4.1.5 Open Space and Landscaping No Yes
4.1.5.1 Minimum Residential Total Open Space Requirements No Yes
4.1.5.2 Landscaped Area Yes Yes
4.1.5.3 Private Open Space Yes Yes
4.1.7 First Floor and Roof Additions Yes Yes
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Clause Compliance |Consistency
with Aims/Objectives
Requirements
4.4.2 Alterations and Additions Yes Yes

Detailed Assessment
3.4.1 Sunlight Access and Overshadowing

Description of non-compliance

The proposal is consistent with the relevant objectives relating to Sunlight Access and Overshadowing
in section 3.4 of the Manly DCP. The relevant objectives in the Manly DCP that relate to Sunlight
Access and Overshadowing are as follows:

Merit consideration:

Objective 1) To provide equitable access to light and sunshine.
Comment:

The proposed works will allow for adequate sunlight to penetrate the subject site and adjoining
dwellings.

Objective 2) To allow adequate sunlight fo penefrate:

e private open spaces within the development site; and
e private open spaces and windows to the living spaces/ habitable rooms of both the development and
the adjoining properties.

Comment:

In regards to shadowing to adjoining properties private open space, the existing satiation remains
unchanged at 9am, 12pm and 3pm. The proposal is compliant Clause 3.4.1 of the Manly DCP.

The proposal works do not give rise to any unreasonable increase in overshadowing to the living room
windows of the adjoining property, The proposed floor addition has been setback 2.2m from the eastern
side setback to allow for reasonable levels of sunlight access to the living rooms windows of the
adjoining eastern property (38 Augusta Road, Fairlight).

Objective 3) To maximise the penetration of sunlight including mid-winter sunlight to the windows, living
rooms and to principal outdoor areas by:

e encouraging modulation of building bulk to facilitate sunlight penetration into the development site
and adjacent properties; and

e maximising setbacks on the southern side of developments to encourage solar penetration into
properties to the south.

Comment:
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The proposed complaint rear (north) side setback, helps to minimise the overshadowing impacts to the
adjoining properties as well as the subject site.

Having regard to the above assessment, it is concluded that the proposed development is consistent
with the relevant objectives of MDCP and the objectives specified in section 1.3(a) of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. Accordingly, this assessment finds that the proposal is

supported, in this particular circumstance.

3.4.2 Privacy and Security

Merit consideration:

The proposal is consistent with the relevant objectives relating to Privacy and Security in section 3.4 of
the Manly DCP. The relevant objectives in the Manly DCP that relate to Privacy and Security are as
follows:

Objective 1) To minimise loss of privacy to adjacent and nearby development by:

e appropriate design for privacy (both acoustical and visual) including screening between closely
spaced buildings; and
« mitigating direct viewing between windows and/or outdoor living areas of adjacent buildings.

Comment:

The proposed dwelling allows for adequate levels of privacy to be maintained to adjoining properties
and the subject site, subject to conditions.

38 Augusta Road, Fairlight

The proposed ground and first floor terrace/balcony areas have been screened on both the eastern
and western sides so as to reduce any potential for overlooking between the subject site and adjoining
properties 38 and 42 Augusta Road. The new windows on the first floor addition are highlight windows
(1.8m above finished floor level) so as to limit the potential for overlooking to 38 Augusta Road
(adjoining eastern property).

Objective 2) To increase privacy without compromising access to light and air. To balance outlook and
views from habitable rooms and private open space.

Comment:

The privacy screen adjoining the deck allows for a larger outdoor living area, while not

unreasonably increasing privacy impacts both visual and acoustic by screening between outdoor living
areas.

Objective 3) To encourage awareness of neighbourhood security.

Comment:

The proposed dwelling maintains an open frontage to allow for passive surveillance.

Having regard to the above assessment, it is concluded that the proposed development is consistent
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with the relevant objectives of MDCP and the objectives specified in section 1.3(a) of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. Accordingly, this assessment finds that the
proposal is supported, in this particular circumstance.

4.1.2 Height of Buildings (Incorporating Wall Height, Number of Storeys & Roof Height)

The proposal is non-compliant with the control for wall height. An assessment of the proposal against
the objectives for Building height is as follows:

(a) to provide for building heights and roof forms that are consistent with the topographic landscape,
prevailing building height and desired future streetscape character in the locality,

The proposal involves the addition of an upper floor. The proposed dwelling will have a compliant
building height as viewed from the Augusta Road. The proposed ridge line is similar to other dwellings
along the southern side of Augusta Road, with the non-compliant section of the wall height resulting
from the fall of the land. Given the above, the proposed dwelling ensures that the building height is
consistent with surrounding development and has regards to the topography of the land.

(b) to control the bulk and scale of buildings,

As a result of the rear setback, and compliant landscaped open space, the proposal reasonably
controls bulk and scale so as to present appropriately in the street and not have any unreasonable
amenity impacts.

{c) to minimise disruption fo the following:
(i) views to nearby residential development from public spaces (including the harbour and fore:
(i) views from nearby residential development to public spaces (including the harbour and fore
(i) views between public spaces (including the harbour and foreshores),

There are no unreasonable impacts upon views from the proposed development.

(d) to provide solar access to public and private open spaces and maintain adequate sunlight access to
private open spaces and to habitable rooms of adjacent dwellings,

The solar impacts of this aspect of the development are minimal and acceptable in terms of their
impacts on habitable rooms of the adjoining dwelling to the east and west. The north/south orientation
of the lot and adjoining lots combined with a compliant rear setback ensures that sunlight is provided to
the private open space of the adjoining lots.

(e) to ensure the height and bulk of any proposed building or structure in a recreation or environmental
protection zone has regard lo existing vegetation and fopography and any other aspect that might
conflict with bushland and surrounding land uses.

The wall height non-compliance does not create overshadowing impacts over land in recreation or
environmental protection zones.

Given the above it is considered that the relevant Building Height objectives outlined in Clause 4.3 of
the Manly LEP have been achieved, and is therefore considered acceptable on merit.

4.1.4 Setbacks (front, side and rear) and Building Separation

Description of non-compliance

Clause 4.1.4.2 of the MDCP 2013 requires that the side setbacks for residential dwellings must not be
less than one third of the height of the adjacent external wall equal to 2.73 for the east and west side
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setback. The proposed works have a side setback of 0-2.04m, a variation of 63-100% to the numeric
control.

Merit consideration:

With regard to the consideration for a variation, the development is considered against the underlying
Objectives of the Control as follows:

Objective 1) To maintain and enhance the existing streetscape including the desired spatial proportions
of the street, the street edge and the landscape character of the street.

Comment:

The proposed works first floor is consistent with other two storey detached and semi-detached
dwellings within the streetscape.

Objective 2) To ensure and enhance local amenity by:

providing privacy;
providing equitable access to light, sunshine and air movement; and
facilitating view sharing and maintaining adequate space between buildings to limit impacts on views
and vistas from private and public spaces.

e defining and adding character to the streetscape including the provision of adequate space between
buildings to create a rhythm or pattern of spaces; and

e facilitating safe and adequate traffic conditions including levels of visibility around corner lots at the
street intersection.

Comment:

The proposed works will retain privacy to adjoining properties, subject to conditions There is no
unreasonable overshadowing impact that will result from the proposed works (see comments under
Part 3 General Principles of Development).

Objective 3) To promote flexibility in the siting of buildings.

Comment:

Flexibility is given in this situation, as there is no unreasonable impacts that will result from the
proposed development, subject to conditions.

Objective 4) To enhance and maintain natural features by:
e accommodating planting, including deep soil zones, vegetation consolidated across sites, native
vegelation and nalive frees;
e  ensuring the nature of development does not unduly detract from the context of the site and
particularly in relation to the nature of any adjoining Open Space lands and National Parks; and
s ensuring the provisions of State Environmental Planning Policy No 19 - Urban Bushland are
satisfied.

Comment:

The proposal is compliant with the numerical control relating to landscaped open space. There is no
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loss of important existing landscaping features on site.

Objective 5) To assist in appropriate bush fire asset protection zones.

Comment:

Not applicable.

Having regard to the above assessment, it is concluded that the proposed development is consistent
with the relevant objectives of MDCP and the objectives specified in section 1.3(a) of the Environmental

Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. Accordingly, this assessment finds that the proposal is supported,
in this particular circumstance.

4.1.5 Open Space and Landscaping

Description of non-compliance

Clause 4.1.5 of the Manly DCP requires a Total Open Space equal to at least 55% {166.16m2) of site
area. The proposed works have a Total Open Space measured to 135m?, a 18.75% variation to the
requirement and therefore non-compliant with the numerical contral.

Merit consideration:

With regard to the consideration for a variation, the development is considered against the underlying
Objectives of the Control as follows:

Objective 1) To retain and augment imporiant landscape features and vegetation including remnant
populations of native flora and fauna.

Comment:
There is no reduction of any important existing landscape features on the site.

Objective 2) To maximise soft landscaped areas and open space at ground level, encourage
appropriate tree planting and the maintenance of existing vegetation and bushland.

Comment:
The proposal maintains compliance with the Landscape Open Space provision under the Manly DCP.

Objective 3) To maintain and enhance the amenity (including sunlight, privacy and views) of the site,
the streetscape and the surrounding area.

Comment:
The proposed works will retain privacy to adjoining properties, subject to conditions There is no

unreasonable overshadowing impact that will result from the proposed works (see comments under
Part 3 General Principles of Development).
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Objective 4) To maximise water infiltration on-site with porous landscaped areas and surfaces and
minimise stormwater runoff.

Comment:

The proposal retains reasonable levels of landscaped open space at ground level to the front and rear
of the dwelling to minimise the stormwater runoff that may result from the proposed development.

Objective 5) To minimise the spread of weeds and the degradation of private and public open space.
Comment:

The proposed private open space is compliant with the numerical requirements under the Manly DCP.
The proposed works will not lead to an increased spread of weeds.

Objective 6) To maximise wildlife habitat and the potential for wildlife corridors.

Comment:

The subject site is not in the vicinity of any important wildlife corridors.

Having regard to the above assessment, it is concluded that the proposed development is consistent
with the relevant objectives of MDCP and the objectives specified in section 1.3(a) of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. Accordingly, this assessment finds that the proposal is supported,
in this particular circumstance.

THREATENED SPECIES, POPULATIONS OR ECOLOGICAL COMMUNITIES

The proposal will not significantly effect threatened species, populations or ecological communities, or
their habitats.

CRIME PREVENTION THROUGH ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN

The proposal is consistent with the principles of Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design.
POLICY CONTROLS

Manly Section 94 Development Contributions Plan

S94 Contributions are not applicable to this application.

CONCLUSION

The site has been inspected and the application assessed having regard to all documentation
submitted by the applicant and the provisions of:

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979;
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000;
All relevant and draft Environmental Planning Instruments;
Manly Local Environment Plan;

Manly Development Control Plan; and

Codes and Policies of Council.

. & & 0
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This assessment has taken into consideration the submitted plans, Statement of Environmental Effects,
all other documentation supporting the application and public submissions, and does not result in any
unreasonable impacts on surrounding, adjoining, adjacent and nearby properties subject to the
conditions contained within the recommendation.

In consideration of the proposal and the merit consideration of the development, the proposal is
considered to be:

Consistent with the objectives of the DCP

Consistent with the zone objectives of the LEP

Consistent with the aims of the LEP

Consistent with the objectives of the relevant EPIs

Consistent with the objects of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

. o 0 8

It is considered that the proposed development satisfies the appropriate controls and that all processes
and assessments have been satisfactorily addressed.
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THAT Council as the consent authority grant Development Consent to DA2017/1312 for Alterations and
additions to the existing semi detached dwelling on land at Lot 112 DP 616175, 40 Augusta Road,
FAIRLIGHT, subject to the conditions printed below:

DEVELOPMENT CONSENT OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS

1.

Approved Plans and Supporting Documentation
The development must be carried out in compliance (except as amended by any other condition

of consent) with the following:

a) Approved Plans

Architectural Plans - Endorsed with Council's stamp

Drawing No. Dated Prepared By

A005/ Proposed Site Plan 12 December  |Derive Architecture and
2017 design

A110/ Proposed Lower Ground Floor Plan [12 December  |Derive Architecture and
2017 design

A111/ Proposed Ground Floor Plan 12 December  |Derive Architecture and
2017 design

A112/ Proposed First Floor Plan 12 December  |Derive Architecture and
2017 design

A115/ Proposed Roof Plan 12 December  |Derive Architecture and
2017 design

A310/ Proposed Elevations 12 December |Derive Architecture and
2017 design

A311/ Proposed Elevations 12 December |Derive Architecture and
2017 design

A312/ Proposed Section- A 12 December |Derive Architecture and
2017 design

A411/ Proposed Section- B 12 December |Derive Architecture and
2017 design

within:

Reports / Documentation — All recommendations and requirements contained

Dated

Report No. / Page No. / Section No.

Prepared By

BASIX certificate number: A294050

12 December 2017

Derive Design

d) The development is to be undertaken generally in accordance with the following:

Landscape Plans

Drawing No.

Dated Prepared By

1/3/ Landscape Plan

November
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2017 landscape design
1/2/ Details Sheet November Urban Sanctum
2017 landscape design

In the event of any inconsistency between conditions of this consent and the
drawings/documents referred to above, the conditions of this consent will prevail.

Reason: To ensure the work is carried out in accordance with the determination of Council and
approved plans. (DACPLBO01)

Prescribed Conditions

(@)
(b)

(c)

All building works must be carried out in accordance with the requirements of the
Building Code of Australia (BCA).

BASIX affected development must comply with the schedule of BASIX commitments
specified within the submitted BASIX Certificate (demonstrated compliance upon
plans/specifications is required prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate);

A sign must be erected in a prominent position on any site on which building work,
subdivision work or demolition work is being carried out:

(i) showing the name, address and telephone number of the Principal Certifying
Authority for the work, and

(i) showing the name of the principal contractor (if any) for any building work and
a telephone number on which that person may be contacted outside working
hours, and

(iii) stating that unauthorised entry to the work site is prohibited.

Any such sign is to be maintained while the building work, subdivision work or
demolition work is being carried out, but must be removed when the work has been
completed.

Residential building work within the meaning of the Home Building Act 1989 must not
be carried out unless the Principal Certifying Authority for the development to which the
work relates (not being the Council) has given the Council written notice of the
following information:

(i) in the case of work for which a principal contractor is required to be appointed:
A. the name and licence number of the principal contractor, and
B. the name of the insurer by which the work is insured under Part 6 of
that Act,
(i) in the case of work to be done by an owner-builder:
A. the name of the owner-builder, and
B. if the owner-builder is required to hold an owner-builder permit under

that Act, the number of the owner-builder permit.
If arrangements for doing the residential building work are changed while the work is in
progress so that the information notified under becomes out of date, further work must
not be carried out unless the Principal Certifying Authority for the development to which
the work relates (not being the Council) has given the Council written notice of the
updated information.
Development that involves an excavation that extends below the level of the base of
the footings of a building on adjoining land, the person having the benefit of the
development consent must, at the person's own expense:

(i) protect and support the adjoining premises from possible damage from the
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excavation, and

(i) where necessary, underpin the adjoining premises to prevent any such
damage.
(iii) must, at least 7 days before excavating below the level of the base of the

footings of a building on an adjoining allotment of land, give notice of intention
to do so to the owner of the adjoining allotment of land and furnish particulars
of the excavation to the owner of the building being erected or demolished.
(iv) the owner of the adjoining allotment of land is not liable for any part of the cost
of work carried out for the purposes of this clause, whether carried out on the
allotment of land being excavated or on the adjoining allotment of land.

In this clause, allotment of land includes a public road and any other public place.

Reason: Legislative Requirement (DACPLB09)

3. General Requirements

(a)

Unless authorised by Council:
Building construction and delivery of material hours are restricted to:

¢ 7.00 am to 5.00 pm inclusive Monday to Friday,
e« 8.00 am to 1.00 pm inclusive on Saturday,
« No work on Sundays and Public Holidays.

Demolition and excavation works are restricted to:

« 8.00 am to 5.00 pm Monday to Friday only.

(Excavation work includes the use of any excavation machinery and the use of
jackhammers, rock breakers, excavators, loaders and the like, regardless of whether
the activities disturb or alter the natural state of the existing ground stratum or are
breaking up/removing materials from the site).

At all times after the submission the Notice of Commencement to Council, a copy of the
Development Consent and Construction Certificate is to remain onsite at all times until
the issue of a final Occupation Certificate. The consent shall be available for perusal of
any Authorised Officer.

Where demolition works have been completed and new construction works have not
commenced within 4 weeks of the completion of the demolition works that area
affected by the demolition works shall be fully stabilised and the site must be
maintained in a safe and clean state until such time as new construction works
commence.

Onsite toilet facilities (being either connected to the sewer or an accredited sewer
management facility) for workers are to be provided for construction sites at a rate of 1
per 20 persons.

Prior to the release of the Construction Certificate, payment of the Long Service Levy is
required. This payment can be made at Council or to the Long Services Payments
Corporation. Payment is not required where the value of the works is less than
$25,000. The Long Service Levy is calculated on 0.35% of the building and
construction work. The levy rate and level in which it applies is subject to legislative
change. The applicable fee at the time of payment of the Long Service Levy will apply.
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The applicant shall bear the cost of all works associated with the development that

occurs on Council's property.

No building, demolition, excavation or material of any nature and no hoist, plant and

machinery (crane, concrete pump or lift) shall be placed on Council’s footpaths,

roadways, parks or grass verges without Council Approval.

Demolition materials and builders' wastes are to be removed to approved

waste/recycling centres.

No trees or native shrubs or understorey vegetation on public property (footpaths,

roads, reserves, etc.) or on the land to be developed shall be removed or damaged

during construction unless specifically approved in this consent including for the

erection of any fences, hoardings or other temporary works.

Prior to the commencement of any development onsite for:

i) Building/s that are to be erected

ii) Building/s that are situated in the immediate vicinity of a public place and is
dangerous to persons or property on or in the public place

iii) Building/s that are to be demolished

iv) For any work/s that is to be carried out

V) For any work/s that is to be demolished

The person responsible for the development site is to erect or install on or around the

development area such temporary structures or appliances (wholly within the

development site) as are necessary to protect persons or property and to prevent

unauthorised access to the site in order for the land or premises to be maintained in a

safe or healthy condition. Upon completion of the development, such temporary

structures or appliances are to be removed within 7 days.

Requirements for new swimming pools/spas or existing swimming pools/spas affected

by building works.

(1) Child resistant fencing is to be provided to any swimming pool or lockable
cover to any spa containing water and is to be consistent with the following;

Relevant legislative requirements and relevant Australian Standards (including

but not limited) to:

(i) Swimming Pools Act 1992

i) Swimming Pools Amendment Act 2009

iii)) Swimming Pools Regulation 2008

iv) Australian Standard AS1926 Swimming Pool Safety

V) Australian Standard AS1926.1 Part 1: Safety barriers for swimming
pools

(vi) Australian Standard AS1926.2 Part 2: Location of safety barriers for
swimming pools.

(2) A'KEEP WATCH' pool safety and aquatic based emergency sign, issued by
Royal Life Saving is to be displayed in a prominent position within the pool/spa
area.

(3) Filter backwash waters shall be conveyed to the Sydney Water sewerage
system in sewered areas or managed on-site in unsewered areas in a manner
that does not cause pollution, erosion or run off, is separate from the irrigation
area for any wastewater system and is separate from any onsite stormwater
management system.

(4) Swimming pools and spas must be registered with the Division of Local
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Government.

Reason: To ensure that works do not interfere with reasonable amenity expectations of
residents and the community. (DACPLB10)

FEES / CHARGES / CONTRIBUTIONS

4.

Security Bond

A bond (determined from cost of works) of $1,500 and an inspection fee in accordance with
Council's Fees and Charges paid as security to ensure the rectification of any damage that may
occur to the Council infrastructure contained within the road reserve adjoining the site as a
result of construction or the transportation of materials and equipment to and from the
development site.

An inspection fee in accordance with Council adopted fees and charges (at the time of payment)
is payable for each kerb inspection as determined by Council {(minimum (1) one inspection).

All bonds and fees shall be deposited with Council prior to Construction Certificate or demolition
work commencing, details demonstrating payment are to be submitted to the Certifying Authority
prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate.

To process the inspection fee and bond payment a Bond Lodgement Form must be completed
with the payments (a copy of the form is attached to this consent and alternatively a copy is
located on Council's website at www.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au).

Reason: To ensure adequate protection of Council's infrastructure.

CONDITIONS TO BE SATISFIED PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF THE CONSTRUCTION
CERTIFICATE

5.

Stormwater Disposal (Manly)
Stormwater shall be disposed of to an existing approved system or in accordance with Council’s
Manly Specification for on-site Stormwater Management.

Details demonstrating that the existing approved system can accommodate the additional flows
or compliance with the Council’s specification are to be submitted to the Certifying Authority for
approval prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate.

Reason: To ensure appropriate provision for disposal and stormwater management arising from
development

External Finishes to Roof

The external finish to the roof shall have a medium to dark range (BCA classification M and D)
in order to minimise solar reflections to neighbouring properties. Any roof with a metallic steel
finish is not permitted.

Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Certifying Authority prior to the
issue of the Construction Certificate.

Reason: To ensure that excessive glare or reflectivity nuisance does not occur as a result of the
development. (DACPLCO03)
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Privacy Screens

The proposed privacy screens on the ground and first floor balconies shall be of fixed panels or
louver style construction (with a maximum spacing of 20mm), in materials that complement the
design of the approved development.

Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Certifying Authority prior to the
issue of the Construction Certificate.

Reason: In order to maintain privacy to the adjoining / nearby property. (DACPLCO06)

CONDITIONS WHICH MUST BE COMPLIED WITH PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF THE
OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE

8.

Stormwater Disposal
The stormwater drainage works shall be certified as compliant with all relevant Australian
Standards and Codes by a suitably qualified person.

Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority prior
to the issue of any interim / final Occupation Certificate.

Reason: To ensure appropriate provision for the disposal of stormwater arising from the
development.
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REPORT TO NORTHERN BEACHES LOCAL PLANNING PANEL MEETING

ITEM NO. 3.4 - 18 APRIL 2018

ITEM 3.4 DA2017/0662 - 44 ROSE AVENUE AND 43 LANTANA AVENUE,
WHEELER HEIGHTS - DEMOLITION WORKS, CONSTRUCTION
OF A SENIORS HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AND STRATA

SUBDIVISION
REPORTING OFFICER RODNEY PIGGOTT
TRIM FILE REF 2018/226914
ATTACHMENTS 1 JAssessment Report

2 JSite Plan and Elevations

PURPOSE

This application has been referred to the Northern Beaches Local Planning Panel as it is the
subject of 10 or more unique submissions by way of objection.

RECOMMENDATION OF MANAGER DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT

That the Northern Beaches Local Planning Panel, on behalf of Northern Beaches Council as the
consent authority, refuses Application No. DA2017/0662 for demolition works, construction of a
Seniors Housing Development and Strata Subdivision at Lot 4 DP 203378 and Lot 4 DP 26532,
44 Rose Avenue and 43 Lantana Avenue, Wheeler Heights subject to the conditions and for the
reasons set out in the Assessment Report.
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DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION ASSESSMENT REPORT

Application Number: [pA2017/0662 [

Responsible Officer: Luke Perry

Land to be developed (Address): Lot 4 DP 203378, 44 Rose Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS
NSW 2097
Lot 4 DP 26532, 43 Lantana Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS
NSW 2097

Proposed Development: Demolition works, Construction of a Seniors Housing
Development and Strata Subdivision

Zoning: Warringah LEP2011 - Land zoned R2 Low Density
Residential
Warringah LEP2011 - Land zoned R2 Low Density
Residential

Development Permissible: Yes

Existing Use Rights: No

Consent Authority: Northern Beaches Local Planning Panel

Land and Environment Court Action: |No

Owner: Bayview Links Pty Limited

Applicant: Bayview Links Pty Limited

Application lodged: 05/07/2017

Integrated Development: No

Designated Development: No

State Reporting Category: Residential - Seniors Living

Notified: 20/10/2017 to 08/11/2017

Advertised: 21/10/2017

Submissions Received: 33

Recommendation: Refusal

Estimated Cost of Works: $6,247,937.00

ASSESSMENT INTRODUCTION

The application has been assessed in accordance with the requirements of the Environmental Planning
and Assessment Act 1979 and the associated Regulations. In this regard:

+« Anassessment report and recommendation has been prepared (the subject of this report)
taking into account all relevant provisions of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979, and the associated regulations;

« A site inspection was conducted and consideration has been given to the impacts of the
development upon the subject site and adjoining, surrounding and nearby properties;
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« Notification to adjoining and surrounding properties, advertisement (where required) and referral
to relevant internal and external bodies in accordance with the Act, Regulations and relevant
Development Control Plan;

« Areview and consideration of all submissions made by the public and community interest
groups in relation to the application;

« Areview and consideration of all documentation provided with the application (up to the time of
determination);

« Areview and consideration of all referral comments provided by the relevant Council Officers,
State Government Authorities/Agencies and Federal Government Authorities/Agencies on the
proposal.

SUMMARY OF ASSESSMENT ISSUES
Warringah Development Control Plan - B5 Side Boundary Setbacks

SITE DESCRIPTION

Property Description: Lot 4 DP 203378 , 44 Rose Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS
NSW 2097
Lot 4 DP 26532 , 43 Lantana Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS
NSW 2097

Detailed Site Description: The subject site consists of two (2) allotments located on the

northern side Rose Avenue and the Southern side of
Lantana Avenue.

The site is a battle axe shaped site with a frontage of 4.57m
along Rose Avenue, 3.66m along Lantana Avenue and a
combined depth of 249.2m. The site has a surveyed area of
3444m>.

The site is in excess of 20 metres in width when measured
outside of the access handles.

The site benefits from right of carriageways accessed from
both street frontages.

The site is located within the R2 Low Density

Residential zone and accommodates two single dwelling
houses in landscaped settings. The site falls from the Rose
Avenue frontage to the Lantana Frontage (south to north)
approximately 8 metres.

The site does not contain any significant topographical
features.

Detailed Description of Adjoining/Surrounding
Development

Adjoining and surrounding development is characterised by
a mix of single and two storey dwelling houses in
landscaped settings.
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The proposal seeks consent for the demolition of the existing structures, construction of housing for
seniors or people with a disability (in-fill self-care housing) and strata subdivision.

Specifically the works include:

Demolition of existing dwellings and other structures;
13 x 3 bedroom self contained dwellings;

Basement parking for 24 vehicles; and

Landscaping works.

L I I

AMENDMENTS TO THE APPLICATION

1st Amendment

In response to submissions made against the application in relation to owners consent from No. 45
Lantana Avenue, the applicant sought to amend the application in accordance with s55 of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 by email dated 06/09/2017.

The amendments removed vehicular access from Lantana Avenue and retained landscaping, bin rooms
and seating along the Lantana Avenue Right of Carriageway (ROW). All vehicular access is proposed
via Rose Avenue.

The amendments were accepted by Council and the application was re-advertised in the Manly Daily
on 21 October 2017. The application was re-notified to surrounding properties by letter dated 20
October 2017.

2nd Amendment

The amendments made above were reviewed by Council and the assessment deemed that these
amendments did not satisfactorily address the issue of owners consent. The applicant was advised of
this by letter dated 7 December 2017 and requested to withdraw the application.

The applicant responded by email dated 22 December 2017 with a further request to amend the
application.

The amendments consisted of an amendment to the lay out of the basement to provide two basements,
separated by a party wall, with access off Lantana Avenue and Rose Avenue rather than a single
basement as originally submitted.

Council advised the applicant by email 9 January 2017 that it did not agree to or accept the
amendments and the application would be determined in its current form with a recommendation for
refusal.

3rd Amendment

In response to concerns raised by Council regarding the strata subdivision component of this
application and the absence of a Clause 4.6 written request to vary the minimum subdivision lot size
development standard, the applicant formally withdrew this component of the application by email dated
10/04/2018. Approval is no longer sought for strata subdivision.

In consideration of the application a review of (but not limited) documents as provided by the applicant
in support of the application was taken into account detail provided within Attachment C.

ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT ACT, 1979 (EPAA)
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The relevant matters for consideration under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979,

are:

Section 79C 'Matters for
Consideration’

Comments

Section 79C (1) (a)(i) -
Provisions of any environmental
planning instrument

See discussion on “Environmental Planning Instruments” in this
report.

Section 79C (1) (a)(ii) —
Provisions of any draft
environmental planning
instrument

None applicable.

Section 79C (1) (a)(iii) —
Provisions of any development
control plan

Warringah Development Control Plan applies to this proposal.

Section 79C (1) (a)(iiia) —
Provisions of any planning
agreement

None applicable.

Section 79C (1) (a)(iv) —
Provisions of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment
Regulation 2000 (EP&A
Regulation 2000)

Division 8A of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires the consent
authority to consider "Prescribed conditions" of development
consent. These matters have been addressed via a condition of
consent.

Clause 50(1A) of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires the submission
of a design verification certificate from the building designer at
lodgement of the development application. This clause is not relevant
to this application.

Clauses 54 and 109 of the EP&A Regulation 2000, Council
requested additional information and has therefore considered the
number of days taken in this assessment in light of this clause within
the Regulations. No additional information was requested.

Clause 92 of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires the consent
authority to consider AS 2601 - 1991: The Demalition of Structures.
This matter has been addressed via a condition of consent.

Clauses 93 and/or 94 of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires the
consent authority to consider the upgrading of a building (including
fire safety upgrade of development). This clause is not relevant to
this application.

Clause 98 of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires the consent
authority to consider insurance requirements under the Home
Building Act 1989. This matter has been addressed via a condition
of consent.

Clause 98 of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires the consent
authority to consider the provisions of the Building Code of Australia
(BCA). This matter has been addressed via a condition of consent.

Clause 143A of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires the submission
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Comments

of a design verification certificate from the building designer prior to
the issue of a Construction Certificate. This matter may be addressed
via a condition of consent.

Section 79C (1) (b) — the likely
impacts of the development,
including environmental impacts
on the natural and built
environment and social and
economic impacts in the locality

Environmental Impact

The environmental impacts of the proposed development on the
natural and built environment are addressed under the Warringah
Development Control Plan section in this report.

The design of the development is considered to be satisfactory by
providing a development that is commensurate with that of
surrounding development and provides a satisfactory streetscape
outcome. The buildings have been well articulated and provide
appropriate physical separation and setbacks to ensure the bulk and
scale is minimised. The development will fit comfortably within its
surrounds and has a built form that is reflective of the predominant
character in the area of detached style housing in landscape
settings.

The development will not result in any adverse impacts on the
adjoining lands in terms of privacy, view loss or overshadowing.

The site is located within close proximity to local bus services along
Rose Avenue, Lantana Avenue and Veterans Parade, which
provides alternative transport links to the wider areas of the northern
beaches and the city and is easily accessible for seniors or people
with a disability.

Social Impact
The proposed development will not have a detrimental social impact
in the locality considering the character of the proposal.

The development is considered satisfactory in terms of potential
social impact in the locality considering the residential character of
the proposal and that the development will provide greater diversity
to the housing stock of the Northern Beaches LGA.

Furthermore, the proposal will also result in positive social outcomes
in terms of providing appropriate housing to accommodate the needs
of seniors and people with a disability.

Economic Impact
The proposed development will not have a detrimental economic

impact on the locality considering the nature of the existing and
proposed land use.

Section 79C (1) (c) — the
suitability of the site for the
development

The site is considered suitable for the proposed development.

Section 79C (1) (d) — any
submissions made in
accordance with the EPA Act or

See discussion on “Public Exhibition” in this report.
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Comments

EPA Regs

interest

Section 79C (1) (e) — the public

refusal of the application in the public interest.

No matters have arisen in this assessment that would justify the

EXISTING USE RIGHTS

Existing Use Rights are not applicable to this application.

NOTIFICATION & SUBMISSIONS RECEIVED

The subject development application has been publicly exhibited in accordance with the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979, Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 and the
relevant Development Control Plan.

As a result of the public exhibition process council is in receipt of 33 submission/s from:

Name:

Address:

Mrs Linda Anne Kemp

46 Rose Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097

Mr Rodney James Millichamp
Mrs Helen Elizabeth
Millichamp

29 Rose Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097

Mr Gary Stephen Adams

41 Lantana Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097

Patrick Francis Leydon

27 Lantana Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097

Mr Matthew David Furnell

55 Lantana Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097

Ms Amanda Heather Garland

40 Rose Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097

Mrs Linda May Moss

47 Lantana Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097

Ms Jill Collier

17 Lantana Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097

Mrs Maria Anne Thompson

53 Lantana Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097

Mr John William Walton

49 Lantana Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097

Mrs Jaqueline Esme McKinn

29 A Lantana Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097

Cleve Mitchell

33 Lantana Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097

Craig Robert Gilmour

58 Rose Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097

Mrs Merryn Jane McLachlan

63 A Lantana Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097

Tomasy Pty Ltd

Level 1, 1073 Pittwater Road COLLAROY NSW 2097

Ms Valerie Eileen Moran

37 Lantana Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097

Peter Leslie Knoechel
Mrs Sally Jane Knoechel

38 Rose Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097

Julie Anne Dahlberg

59 Lantana Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097

Mrs Barbara Hilda Elgafi

54 Rose Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097

David Charles Moss

47 Lantana Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097

Mrs Meredith Leader Van
Wensveen

66 Rose Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097

Miss Leanne Robyn Frith

15 Grasmere Crescent WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097
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Name: Address:

Ms Cherie Francine Woodley |37 Rose Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097
Mrs Helen Janelle Churchill |13 Rose Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097
Rebecca Henderson 33 Rose Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097
Mrs Roslyn Joy Farr 35 Rose Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097
Mrs Dorothy Susan 56 Rose Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097
Waterhouse

Mrs Shirley Irene Smith 52 Rose Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097
Mrs Wendy Collett 7 Berith Street WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097
Lyndall Paula Nesci 76 Rose Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097
Mrs Diane Rae Garling 4 Berith Street WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097
Mrs Margaret Anne Riddle 22 Rose Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097
John Frederick Hiscox 74 Rose Avenue WHEELER HEIGHTS NSW 2097

The following issues were raised in the submissions and each have been addressed below:

Owners consent

Privacy

Overshadowing

Access to bus stops and shops
Traffic and parking impacts
Future occupancy
Overdevelopment

Site frontage

Location of bin room and seats

* & & & 8 & 0 8 @

The matters raised within the submissions are addressed as follows:

Owners consent

Concerns are raised that the proposal does not have the required landowners consent from No. 46
Rose Avenue and No. 45 Lantana Avenue. The respective landowners are of the opinion their consent

is required given the extent of works proposed within the right of carriageways.

Comment:

This matter has been addressed in detail elsewhere within this report (refer to final section of this report

titled 'Owners consent').

In summary, the assessment of this application with respect to relevant planning legislation and case
law has deemed that landowner’s consent is required from all parcels of land a party to each right of

carriageway.

To date, landowners consent has been provided by No. 46 Rose Avenue, albeit correspondence has
been received by Council from the land owner which has sought to revoke this consent. This matter is

addressed in detail later within this report.

The owners of No. 45 Lantana Avenue have not provided consent and this has formed the reason for
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refusal of this application.
Privacy

Concerns are raised that the development will result in unreasonable privacy impacts on adjoining
properties.

Comment:

The proposed development has been designed having regard to maintaining a reasonable level of
privacy for adjoining properties and for future dwelling occupants.

The western elevation of the buildings contains mainly ground floor living areas with landscaped
courtyard areas. These areas area adequately setback from the boundary of the subject site ensuring
adequate physical separation is achieved between buildings, will be screened by any side boundary
fencing and contain areas of substantial landscaping which will further assist to screen the
development.

West facing first floor windows serve internal void/stairwell areas, which do not provide the ability for
any unreasonable overlooking into adjoining properties to occur.

The eastern elevation of the buildings contains entryways and pathways to the buildings on the ground
floor. Windows on the ground floor area suitably screened by landscaping and side boundary fencing,
which in addition to the physical separation achieved between buildings, will ensure privacy is
maintained between dwellings. The first floor windows located on the eastern elevation serve
bedrooms and are screened by fixed louvers to limit opportunities for overlooking to occur.

The southern elevation of the development contains ground floor windows and no windows on the first
floor ensuring no overlooking into adjoining properties will occur.

The northern elevation of the development provides adequate physical separation between the
adjoining buildings at No. 45 Lantana, No 47 Lantana Avenue and No. 41 Lantana Avenue to ensure no
unreasonable privacy impacts occur. The apartments located on the northern elevation (No. 12 and No.
13) address the driveway off Lantana Avenue and therefore do not provide opportunities for direct or
close overlooking into the adjoining buildings or private open space.

For these reasons the development maintains a reasonable level of privacy.

This matter does not form a reason for refusal.

Overshadowing

Concern is raised that the proposed development will result in overshadowing.

Comment:

The development allows for a reasonable level of access to sunlight to be maintained for adjoining
properties.

Shadow diagrams submitted with the application (refer to Drawing No. A14 prepared by Barry Rush and
Associates dated 20/06/2017) demonstrate that the private open space areas of adjoining properties
will continue to enjoy at least 3 hours sunlight during the hours of 9am and 3pm on June 21 in
accordance with the requirements of Clause D6 — ‘Access to sunlight’ under WDCP 2011.
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This matter does not form a reason for a refusal.
Access to bus stops and shops

Concern is raised that there is no suitable access path from the subject site to bus stops and shops as
required by the SEPP.

Comment:

The subject site is located within walking distance to shops and bus stops as per the requirements of
the SEPP. Pathways are provided along both street frontages east to shops and bus stops. It is
acknowledged that the existing pathway located on Rose Avenue terminates at the property boundary
of No.22 Rose Avenue.

Should the Panel be of a mind to approve the application appropriate conditions of consent have been
recommended by Council's Development Engineer to ensure that a pathway is constructed from No. 22
Rose Avenue west to the property boundary of the subject site. This will ensure a continuous,
accessible pathway is provided to the Wheeler Height shops and bus stops along Rose Avenue and
Veterans Parade.

This matter could be resolved by the imposition of a condition of consent should the Panel resolve
approve application.

Traffic and Parking Impacts

Concerns are raised that the proposed development will further add to existing traffic congestion and
parking issues in the local area. Submissions point to existing seniors housing development in the area,
the local schools and shops as causes of congestion and parking issues.

Comment:

The application has been reviewed by Council's Traffic Engineer who has provided the following
comments with regards to traffic generation from the development and the proposed provision of car
parking:

'The traffic report provided by the applicant was reviewed and generally concurred.

The traffic report indicated that in accordance with the Roads and Maritime Services (RMS) ‘Guide to
Traffic Generating Developments V2.2', the proposed development will generate approximately 28
daily vehicle trips (dvt) or 6 peak vehicle trips (pvt) which would result in a nett increase of about 4
weekday peak hour vehicle trips. The additional traffic generation will not have significant impact on the
operation of the surrounding road network and is acceptable.

The proposal provides 24 car parking spaces comprising 20 resident spaces and 4 visitor spaces which
complies with the SEPP’s requirements and is acceptable.’

Council's Traffic Engineer confirms that the development will not have an adverse impact on the
surrounding local road network and provides adequate off street car parking.

This matter does not form a reason for refusal.

Future occupancy
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Concerns are raised regarding how the future occupation of the development for those over 55 will be
enforced.

Comment:

Should the Panel be of a mind to approve the application, this matter could be resolved by the
imposition of conditions of consent requiring a positive covenant to be registered on the title of the
development which states:

'that the development is only permitted to be occupied by persons detailed as follows:

(a) seniors or people who have a disability;

(b) people who live within the same household with seniors or people who have a disability;

(c) staff employed to assist in the administration of and provision of services to housing provided under
this Policy."

Overdevelopment

Concern is raised that the proposal is an overdevelopment of the land.

Comment:

The assessment of this application has found the development to be generally compliant with the
requirements of the SEPP, WLEP 2011 and WDCP 2011 (with the exception of Clause B5 — Side
Boundary Setbacks).

In particular, the SEPP provides development standards (Clause 50) relating to building height, density
and scale and landscaped area all of which are able to be used as a way of controlling the scale and
size of development and minimising its impact. The development complies with the requirements
Clause 50.

To this extent the development is not considered to be an overdevelopment of the land.

Site frontage

Concern is raised that the proposal does not comply with the minimum site frontage requirement under
the SEPP.

Comment:

Clause 40 of the SEPP contains Development Standards that relate to minimum sizes and building
height.

Clause 40 (3) relates to site frontage and reads as follows:

‘(3) Site frontage
The site frontage must be at least 20 metres wide measured at the building line.’

As detailed throughout this report the subject site is made up of two battle-axe allotments, which are
served by access handles some 60 metres in length.

The control requires the site to have a minimum frontage of 20 metres wide when measured at the
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building line. Building line is not defined within the SEPP however it is defined within WLEP 2011 as:

‘building line or setback means the horizontal distance between the property boundary or other stated
boundary (measured at 90 degrees from the boundary) and:

(a) a building wall, or

(b) the outside face of any balcony, deck or the like, or

(c) the supporting posts of a carport or verandah roof,

whichever distance is the shortest.’

The access handles are not able to contain building walls, balconies, decks or the like or supporting
post of a carporta or verandah.

Therefore the building line is taken at the point within the site where these buildings and structures can
be provided. The width of the site when measured outside of the access handles is in excess of 20
metres and complies with the requirements of the SEPP.

This matter does not form a reason for refusal.
Location of bin rooms and seats

Concern is raised regarding the location of the bin rooms and seats and potential privacy impacts.
Particular concern has been raised that people walking to and from the site along the access handle
could stand on the seats and look into the adjoining properties.

Comment:

The development contains two bin rooms located along the access handles off each street frontage.
The bin rooms are partially enclosed and screened to ensure their visual impact is effectively
minimised. The partially enclosed nature of the bin rooms will further assist to ensure that any odour is
appropriately contained within the bin room.

The seats located along the access handles are not considered to provide a reasonable opportunity for
people to stand on and overlook adjoining properties. However should the Panel be of a mind to
approve the application and concerned that there is a privacy impact from the seats there is no
requirement for them to be provided within the planning legislation and these could be deleted by way
of a condition of consent.

This matter does form a reason for refusal.

MEDIATION

As a result of the public exhibition period Council received four requests for mediation. In accordance
with Council's Mediation Policy (GOV-PL 135) Council wrote to the applicant by letter dated 20
February 2018 with an invitation to participate in mediation.

The applicant responded by email dated 26 February 2018 and declined the invitation. As a result
mediation did not proceed.

REFERRALS

Internal Referral Body Comments

Building Assessment - Fire  |No objections subject to conditions.
and Disability upgrades
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Internal Referral Body Comments

Landscape Officer The landscape plans and arborist's report submitted with the
application are noted.

The landscape plan is considered acceptable in view of the building
design and available space and the trees proposed for removal are
unable to be retained in the design submitted.

It is recommended that the landscape plans be included in approved
plans if the proposal is to be approved.

If the proposal is to be approved as lodged, no objections subject to
conditions. If amended plans are required to address planning issues,
further assessment will need to be undertaken.

NECC (Development The vehicle access and stormwater drainage proposal are satisfactory
Engineering) subject to recommended conditions.

No objections are raised with regards to the proposal subject to
conditions.

Note to Development Assessment Officer

It is noted the applicant proposes to construct structures and
landscaping within adjoining properties that are not located within 44
Rose Avenue and 43 Lantana Avenue. The Development Assessment
Officer to obtain the relevant advise with regards to whether the above
works legally form part of this approval.

Strategic & Place Planning |The proposal has responded appropriately to the urban design issues

(Urban Design) raised in the Pre-lodgement Meeting with Council. The proposal is
acceptable in that respect.
Traffic Engineer The proposal is for demolition of the existing structures on 44 Rose

Avenue and 43 Lantana Avenue and construction a seniors living
residential development comprising 13 x 3 bedroom apartments over
basement parking for 24 cars with vehicle access from Rose Avenue.

The traffic report provided by the applicant was reviewed and
generally concurred.

The traffic report indicated that in accordance with the Roads and
Maritime Services (RMS) ‘Guide to Traffic Generating Developments
\V2.2', the proposed development will generate approximately 28 daily
vehicle trips (dvt) or 6 peak vehicle trips (pvt) which would result in a
nett increase of about 4 weekday peak hour vehicle trips. The
additional traffic generation will not have significant impact on the
operation of the surrounding road network and is acceptable.

The proposal provides 24 car parking spaces comprising 20 resident
spaces and 4 visitor spaces which complies with the SEPP's
requirements and is acceptable.

Vehicle access to the site is proposed via a 5.5m wide access
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driveway for the first 6m. The passing bay will provide an entering
vehicle to wait clear of the footpath and roadway should a vehicle be
exiting the property at the same time.

The access report proposes the construction of the footpath
connecting the proposed development from the frontage of No.42
Rose Ave to the future footpath outside the property No.34 Rose
Avenue (which will be constructed as part of the Seniors Living
Development of No.30 and 34 Rose Ave). This will provide a
continuous footpath access to the bus stop and the pedestrian
crossing.

The vehicles exiting simultaneously from the basement ramp and the
adjoining property joining the Right of Way (ROW) will have
insufficient visibility of each other. The provision of some form of traffic
control through the provision of mirrors and 'Give Way' signs is
required to provide visibility and priority for the exiting vehicles joining
to the ROW at the same time.

In view of the above, no objection is raised on the proposal on traffic
grounds subject to the below conditions.

Waste Officer No objections subject to conditions.
External Referral Body Comments
Ausgrid: (SEPP Infra.) The proposal was referred to Ausgrid. No response has been

received within the 21 day statutory period and therefore, it is
assumed that no objections are raised and no conditions are
recommended.

ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING INSTRUMENTS (EPIs)*

All, Environmental Planning Instruments (SEPPs, REPs and LEPs), Development Controls Plans and
Council Policies have been considered in the merit assessment of this application.

In this regard, whilst all provisions of each Environmental Planning Instruments (SEPPs, REPs and
LEPs), Development Controls Plans and Council Policies have been considered in the assessment,
many provisions contained within the document are not relevant or are enacting, definitions and
operational provisions which the proposal is considered to be acceptable against.

As such, an assessment is provided against the controls relevant to the merit consideration of the
application hereunder.

State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) and State Regional Environmental Plans
(SREPs)

SEPP 55 - Remediation of Land
Clause 7 (1) (a) of SEPP 55 requires the Consent Authority to consider whether land is contaminated.

Council records indicate that the subject site has been used for residential purposes for a significant
period of time with no prior land uses. In this regard it is considered that the site poses no risk of
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contamination and therefore, no further consideration is required under Clause 7 (1) (b) and (c) of
SEPP 55 and the land is considered to be suitable for the residential land use.

SEPP (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004

A BASIX certificate has been submitted with the application (see Certificate No. 830647M

dated Thursday, 22 June 2017).

The BASIX Certificate indicates that the development will achieve the following:

Commitment Required Target Proposed
Water 40 40
Thermal Comfort Pass Pass
Energy 40 40

A condition has been included in the recommendation of this report requiring compliance with the
commitments indicated in the BASIX Certificate.

SEPP (Housing for Seniors or People with a Disability) 2004

The development application has been lodged pursuant to State Environmental Planning Policy
(Housing for Seniors or People with a Disability) 2004 (SEPP (HSPD)) as the development is for 13 self
contained dwellings.

Chapter 1 — Preliminary
The aims of the Policy are set out in Clause 2 and are as follows;
This Policy aims to encourage the provision of housing (including residential care facilities) that will:

(a) increase the supply and diversity of residences that meet the needs of seniors or people with a
disability, and

(b) make efficient use of existing infrastructure and services, and

(c) be of good design.

Comment:

The proposed development is considered to be consistent with the aims of the Policy as set out above
for the following reasons:

(a) The development will increase the supply and diversity of residences that meet the needs of seniors
or people with a disability.

(b) The proposed development also makes efficient use of existing infrastructure and services, in that
the site is well serviced by existing public transport and is located within 400m of the nearest bus stop.
The site is located approximately 300m - 350m from a local retail centre (Wheeler Heights Shops)
which provides a mix of essential retail and commercial services.

¢) When considering the development against the aim of achieving good design, the development must
be considered in context with other provisions of the SEPP.
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In particular, that development pursuant to this SEPP is to be of scale and so that is able to fit
reasonably within its local context.

In this regard, this assessment has found that the built form of the development maintains a reasonable
level of amenity and is compatible with the area in which it will sit. The development does not give rise
to any adverse amenity impacts in terms of privacy, view loss or overshadowing and will fit reasonable

within its local context..

Chapter 2 — Key Concepts

Comment:

The development comprises self-contained dwellings, which are to be occupied by seniors or people
with a disability. On this basis, it is considered that the proposed development is consistent with
Chapter 2 of the SEPP.

Chapter 3 — Development for seniors housing

Chapter 3 of SEPP HSPD contains a number of development standards applicable to development
application made pursuant to SEPP HSPD. Clause 18 of SEPP HSPD outlines the restrictions on the
occupation of seniors housing and requires a condition to be included in the consent if the application is
approved to restrict the kinds of people which can occupy the development. |If the application is
approved the required condition would need to be included in the consent. The following is an
assessment of the proposal against the requirements of Chapter 3 of SEPP (HSPD).

Development Criteria
Clause | Requirement Proposal | Complies
PART 2 - Site Related Requirements
26(1) Satisfactory access to: The subject site has satisfactory access | Yes
(a) shops, banks and other to these services.
retail and commercial services
that residents may reasonably
require, and
(b) community services and
recreation facilities, and
(c)the practice of a general
medical practitioner
26(2) Access complies with this These services are located within Yes
clause if: walking distance from the subject site at
(a) the facilities and services Wheeler Heights local centre 300
referred are located at a metres to the east and bus services
distance of not more than 400 | located within 400 metres of the subject
metres from the site or site on Lantana Avenue and Veterans
(b) there is a public transport Parade. Pathways are provided along
service available to the Lantana and Rose Avenues and
residents not more than Veterans Parade.
400metres away.
27 If located on bush fire prone The site is not located within Bushfire N/A
land, consideration has been Prone Land.
given fo the relevant bushfire
guidelines.
28 Consideration is given to the Given the existing residential use of the | Yes
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Development Criteria

Clause | Requirement Proposal Complies
suitability of the site with site and documentation provided the
regard to the availability of site has access to reticulated water and
reticulated water and sewerage infrastructure.
sewerage infrastructure.

29 Consideration must be given The development is compatible with the | Yes
to whether the proposal is surrounding natural environment and
compatible with the existing residential use of land within
surrounding land uses having | the vicinity of the proposed
regard to the following criteria | development.
specified in Clauses 25(5)(b)

(i), 25(5)(b)(iii), and 25(5)(b) The site is served by existing
(v): infrastructure (electricity, water and
sewerage) that is capable of meeting
i) the natural environment the demands that will arise from the
and the existing uses and development.
approved uses of land in the
vicinity of the proposed For the reasons outlined within this
development report, the development is considered
iii) the services and to be compatible with the bulk, scale,
infrastructure that are or will built form and character of the
be available to meet the surrounding area.
demands arising from the
proposed development and
any proposed financial
arrangements for
infrastructure provision,
v) the impact that the bulk,
scale, built form and character
of the proposed development
is likely to have on the existing
uses, approved uses and
future uses of land in the
vicinity of the development.
PART 3 - Design Requirements — Division 1
30 A site analysis is provided. A detailed site analysis in plan form and | Yes
within the Statement of Environmental
Effects has been provided which
satisfactorily addresses the
requirements of this control.

Clause 31 Design of in-fill self-care housing
Pursuant to Cause 31 in determining a development application to carry out development for the
purpose of in-fill self-care housing, a consent authority must take into consideration the provisions of
the Seniors Living Policy: Urban Design Guidelines for Infill Development published by the former NSW
Department of Infrastructure, Planning and Natural Resources dated March 2004.
The provisions of the Seniors Living Policy: Urban Design Guidelines for Infill Development have been
taken into consideration in the assessment of the application against the design principles set out in
Division 2, Part 3 of SEPP HSPD. A detailed assessment of the proposals inconsistencies with regards
to the requirements of SLP is undertaken hereunder.

Section

Requirements

Comment
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Section

Requirements

Comment

1. Responding to
context

Built Environment — New
development is to follow the
patterns of the existing
residential neighbourhood in
terms of built form.

Policy environment —
Consideration must be given
to Councils own LEP and/or
DCPs where they may
describe the character and
key elements of an area that
contribute to its unique
character.

Generally, the development follows
the pattern of the existing residential
neighbourhood in terms of its built
form.

The established built form in the
neighbourhood is characterised by a
mix of detached style dwelling
houses, one to two storeys in height
within landscaped settings.

2. Site Planning and
design

Objectives of this section are
to:

e  Minimise the impact of
new development on
neighbourhood
character

¢  Minimise the physical
and visual dominance
of car parking,
garaging and vehicular
circulation.

The development will present as a
group of part single and part storey
buildings when viewed from
surrounding properties. The built
form is consistent with bulk and
scale of surrounding buildings which
are predominantly sited on battle
axe allotments. The bulk and scale
of the development has been
effectively minimised by appropriate
building setbacks, articulation and
landscaping

3. Impacts on
streetscape

Objectives of this section are
to:

e Minimise impacts on
the existing
streetscape and
enhance its desirable
characteristics

¢  Minimise dominance
of driveways and car
park entries in
streetscape.

The proposed buildings will not be
readily viewable from each street
frontage by virtue of their battle axe
lot configuration. The access
handles contain areas of
landscaping, seating, bin stores and
hard surface driveway/pathways.
The combination of landscape
treatments throughout the access
handle and meandering of the
driveway effectively minimses the
dominance of the driveway and
basement car park entry on the
Rose Avenue streetscape.

4. Impacts on
neighbours

Objectives of this section are
to:

e minimise impacts on
the privacy and
amenity of existing
neighbouring dwellings

e«  minimise
overshadowing of
existing dwellings and
private open space by
new new dwellings

« retain neighbours
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assessed with regards to privacy,
overshadowing, building bulk and
view sharing.

Privacy
The development has been

designed having regard to
maintaining a reasonable level of
acoustic and visual privacy between
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Section

Requirements

Comment

views and outlook to
existing mature
planting and tree
canopy

« reduce the apparent
bulk of development
and its impact on
neighbouring
properties

« provide adequate
building separation

effective use of privacy treatments
maintain a reasonable level of
privacy to adjoining properties.

The development satisfies the
requirements and objectives of
Clause D3 — ‘Noise’ and of Clause
D8 — 'Privacy’ under the WDCP
2011 under the WDCP 2011.

Overshadowing

The shadow diagrams provided by
the applicant (see Plan No. A14
dated 20/06/2017) indicates that the
development will not result in any
unreasonable overshadowing over
the neighbouring residential
properties.

The development satisfies the
requirements and objectives of
Clause D6 - 'Access to Sunlight’
under the WDCP 2011.

Building bulk

As detailed throughout this report
the bulk of the building and impact
on neighbouring properties has
been effectively minimised by way of
appropriate building setbacks,
articulation and building height.

The development satisfies the
requirements and objectives of
Clause 4.3 - Height of Buildings
Development Standard under WLEP
2011 and Clause D9 - 'Building Bulk'
under WDCP 2011.

View sharing

The development will not have any
adverse impact on view sharing and
satisfies the Planning Principle
established in Tenacity Consulting v
Warringah [2004] NSWLEC 140 and
Clause D7 — 'Views' under the
WLEP 2011.

5. Internal site amenity

Objectives of this section are
to:
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Section

Requirements

Comment

e Provide safe and
distinct pedestrian
routes to all dwellings

and distinct pedestrian routes to all
levels of the building, individual
dwellings and to the communal

facilities.

and communal

facilities of the development.

Clause 32 Design of residential development In accordance with Clause 32 of SEPP HSPD a consent
authority must not consent to a development application made pursuant to this Chapter unless the
consent authority is satisfied that the proposed development demonstrates that adequate regard has
been given to the principles set out in Division 2 of Part 2.
principles set out in Division 2, Part 3 of SEPP HSPD.

The following table outlines compliance with the

buildings contribute to
the quality and
identity of the area.

Control Requirement Proposed Compliance
CL33 a. Recognise the The subject site is located Yes
Neighbourhood desirable elements of | within the R2 Low Density

amenity and the location’s current | Residential zone. Surrounding

streetscape character so that new | land is similarly zoned with the

exception of land to the north
('War Vets' Seniors Housing)
which is zoned SP1 Special
Activities.

The character of the area can
be described as predominantly
battle axe allotments with a mix
of single and two storey
dwelling houses and detached
garages. There are a number of
dual occupancies located along
Lantana and Rose Avenue. As
discussed above to the north of
the subject site is a large
seniors living/care facility. More
recently, a seniors housing
development is currently being
constructed to the west of the
subject site on Rose Avenue.

The development reconginises
the desriable elements of the
subject sites current character
and adopts a design that is
consistent in built form with that
of detached style housing in the
local area.

The buildings have been well
designed through appropriate
building separation, setbacks
and articulation which includes
single storey elements
throughout the building foot

print.
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Control

Requirement

Proposed

Compliance

b. Retain,
complement and
sensitively harmonise
with any heritage
conservation area in
the vicinity and any
relevant heritage
items that re
identified in a local
environmental plan.

¢. Maintain
reasonable neighbour
amenity and
appropriate
residential character
by;

(i) providing building
setbacks to reduce
bulk and
overshadowing

(i) using building
form and siting that
relates to the site's
land form, and

(iii) adopting building
heights at the street
frontage that are
compatible in scale
with adjacent
development,

(iv) and considering,
where buildings are
located on the
boundary, the impact
of the boundary walls
on neighbours.

The development is well served
by areas of landscaping which
will enhance and soften the
visual appearance of the
development when viewed from
surrounding properties.

The subject site is not located
within close proximity to a
heritage conservation area or
any heritage items identified
under WLEP 2011.

Item No. 130 (ANZAC War
Memorial) is located to the
north of the subject site
however the proposed
development is well setback
and not readily viewable from
any street frontage and will
have no impact upon the item.
The development maintains a
reasonable level of neighbour
amneity and appropriate
residential character.

The development has been
designed having regard to
maintaining a reasonable level
of privacy to adjoining
properties and for future
dwelling occupants. Appropriate
building separation, setbacks
and articulation have been
adopted in the design of the
building to ensure the visual
bulk and scale is appropriately
minimised.

The development allows for a
reasonable level of solar
access to be provided to
adjoining properties and for
future dwelling occupants in
accordance with the
requirements of the SEPP and
Clause D6 - Access to Sunlight
under WDCP 2011.

The siting and design of the

buildings appropriately relates
to the sites land form and local
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Control

Requirement

Proposed

Compliance

d. Be designed so
that the front building
of the development is
set back in sympathy
with, but not
necessarily the same
as, the existing
building line,

e. embody planting
that is in sympathy
with, but not
necessarily the same
as, other planting in
the streetscape.

f. retain , wherever
reasonable, major
existing trees, and

topography.

The development will not be
readily viewable from the street
and fits comfortably within the
building envelope and
maximum height of buildings
The design of the development
is sympathetic with the front
boundary setback of
development on other battle
axe allotments in the
surrounding area.

33% (1143 sgm) of the total site
area is deep soil landscaped
area. Landscaped areas are
provided around the perimeter
of the site, including within the
access handles to the site.

The areas identified as soft
landscaping provide a
satisfactory level of landscaping
through the provision of trees
and shrubs which will assist in
softening the appearance of the
development when viewed from
the street and neighbouring
properties.

The proposal includes the
removal of a number of major
trees which are located within
the developable area of each
subject site. However a number
of major trees are also
proposed to be retained where
possible including a major tree
located in the north western
corner of the site which the
building has been designed to
ensure it is retained.

The application has been
reviewed by Council's
Landscape Officer who raises
no objections to the removal of
trees, retention of trees and
provision of landscaping
proposed subject to conditions
which have been included in
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Control Requirement Proposed Compliance
the recommendation of this
report.
g. be designed so The site is not located within a
that no building is riparian zone.
constructed in a
riparian zone.
CL 34 Visual and The proposed The development has been Yes
acoustic privacy development should | designed having regard to
consider the visual maintaining a reasonable level
and acoustic privacy | of acoustic and visual privacy
of neighbours in the between
vicinity and residents | properties. Appropriate building
by: (a) Appropriate setbacks and effective use of
site planning, the privacy treatments maintain a
location and design of | reasonable level of privacy to
windows and adjoining properties.
balconies, the use of
screening devices The development satisfies the
and landscaping, and | requirements and objectives of
(b) Ensuring Clause D3 - ‘Noise’ and of
acceptable noise Clause D8 - ‘Privacy’ under the
levels in bedrooms of | WDCP 2011.
new dwellings by
locating them away The development satisfies this
from driveways, Principle.
parking areas and
paths.
CL35 Solar access | The proposed The individual clauses are Yes

and design for
climate

development should:

(a) ensure adequate
daylight to the main
living areas of
neighbours in the
vicinity and residents
and adequate
sunlight to substantial
areas of private open
space, and

(b) involve site
planning, dwelling
design and
landscaping that
reduces energy use
and makes the best
practicable use of
natural ventilation
solar heating and
lighting by locating
the windows of living
ad dining areas in a

addressed as follows:

(a) ensure adequate daylight to
the main living areas of
neighbours in the vicinity and
residents and adequate sunlight
to substantial areas of private
open space,

Comment

100% of apartments will receive
a minimum of two hours direct
sunlight between 9am and 3pm
in mid-winter. The shadow
diagrams provided by the
applicant (see Plan No. A14
dated 20/06/2017 prepared by
Barry Rush & Associates Pty
Lid) indicate that the
development will not result in
any unreasonable
overshadowing over the
neighbouring residential
properties to the south and
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Control

Requirement

Proposed

Compliance

northerly direction.

west.

The development satisfies the
requirements and objectives of
Clause D6 - ‘Access to
Sunlight’ under the WDCP
2011.

(b) involve site planning,
dwelling design and
landscaping that reduces
energy use and makes the best
practicable use of natural
ventilation solar heating and
lighting by locating the windows
of living ad dining areas in a
northerly direction.

Comment:

The development is
accompanied by NatHERS
Certificates which indicates that
the development will a rating of
between 3.4 Stars and 6.1
Stars with an average of 4.1
stars under the Nationwide
House Energy Rating Scheme
which is considered satisfactory
for the location of the site.

The environmental performance
of the development is also
guided by the provisions of
State Environmental Planning
Policy (Building Sustainability
Index: BASIX) 2004. The
development is defined under
cl.3(1) of the

Environmental Planning and
Assessment Regulation, 2000
as BASIX Affected
Development because it
involves the erection of a
BASIX Affected Building.

A BASIX certificate has been
submitted with the application
which demonstrates the
development will achieve
compliance with the minimum
targets.
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Control

Requirement

Proposed

Compliance

Therefore, the development
satisfies the requirements of the
SEPP.

CL 36 Stormwater

Control and minimise
the disturbance and
impacts of
stormwater runoff and
where practical
include on-site
detention and water
re-use.

The applicant has submitted
stormwater plans which have
been reviewed by Council’s
Development Engineer.

The plans demonstrate that the
development adequately
manage stormwater run off on
site in accordance with
Council's requirements. The
proposal is recommended for
approval by Council's
Development Engineer subject
to conditions which have been
included in the recommendation
of this report.

Yes

CL 37Crime
prevention

The proposed
development should
provide personal
property security for
residents and visitors
and encourage crime
prevention by:

(a) site planning that
allows observation of
the approaches to a
dwelling entry from
inside each dwelling
and general
observation of public
areas, driveways and
streets from a
dwelling that adjoins
any such area,
driveway or street,
and

(b) where shared
entries are required,
providing shared
entries that serve a
small number of
dwellings that are
able to be locked,
and

(c) providing
dwellings designed to

The development
accommodates 13 units and is
therefore not subject to an
assessment under the
principles of Crime Prevention
Through Environmental Design
(CPTED).

Nothwithstanding the above,
the proposed development has
been designed to meet the
requirements of CPTED.
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Control

Requirement

Proposed

Compliance

allow residents to see
who approaches their
dwellings without the
need to open the
front door.

CL 38 Accessibility

The proposed
development should:
(a) have obvious and
safe pedestrian links
from the site that
provide access to
public transport
services or local
facilities, and (b)
provide attractive, yet
safe environments for
pedestrians and
motorists with
convenient access
and parking for
residents and visitors.

The development is capable of
providing for obvious and safe
pedestrian links to bus stops on
Rose Avenue, Lantana Avenue
and Veterans Parade through
the provision of a public
pathway located adjacent to the
main pedestrian entrances to
the site which provides a
continuous path to the
surrounding local facilities
(Wheeler Heights local centre)
and public transport.

The development provides for a
safe environment for
pedestrians and motorists with
convenient access and parking
for residents and visitors.

Yes

CL 39 Waste
management

The proposed
development should
be provided with
waste facilities that
maximise recycling
by the provision of
appropriate facilities.

Waste facilities are provided at
ground level at the front of the
site in the form of two bin
storage rooms and within the
basement car park. These
facilities have been assessed
by Council's Waste
Management Officer who did
not raise any objection to the
proposal.

A Waste Management Plan has
been provided with the
application and accepted by
Council’'s Waste Management
Department.

Yes

Part 4 - Development standards to be complied with

Clause 40 — Development standards — minimum sizes and building height
Pursuant to Clause 40(1) of SEPP HSPD a consent authority must not consent to a development
application made pursuant to Chapter 3 unless the proposed development complies with the standards

specified in the Clause.

The following table outlines compliance with standards specified in Clause 40 of SEPP HSPD.

Control Required Proposed Compliance
Site Size 1000 sgm 3444 sqm Yes
Site frontage 20 metres 20.11m to 25.14m Yes
Building Height 8m or less 6.6m Yes
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Control Required Proposed Compliance

(Measured vertically
from ceiling of
topmost floor to
ground level
immediately below)

A building that is
adjacent to a
boundary of the site
must not be more
than 2 storeys in
height.

The building is no more Yes
than two storeys in height.

A building located in | N/A - no rear setback. N/A
the rear 25% of the
site must not exceed
1 storey in height
(development within
15.51 metres of the

rear boundary).

Clause 41 Standards for hostels and self contained dwellings

In accordance with Clause 41 a consent authority must not consent to a development application made
pursuant to Chapter 3 unless the development complies with the standards specified in Schedule 3 for
such development. The following table outlines compliance with the principles set out in Schedule 3 of
SEPP HSPD.

The application is supported by an Access Report (refer to Access Report prepared by Accessibility
Solutions dated 28 June 2017) that demonstrates the development is capable of requiring with the
requirements of Clause 41.

In this regard, compliance with the recommendations and requirements contained within the Access
Report is included as a condition of consent within the Recommendation of this Report.

Clause 50 Standards that cannot be used to refuse development consent for self-contained
dwellings

In accordance with Clause 50 of SEPP HSPD a consent authority must not refuse consentto a
development application made pursuant to Chapter 3 for the carrying out of development for the
purpose of a self contained dwelling on any of the grounds listed in Clause 50.

The following table outlines compliance with standards specified in Clause 50 of SEPP HSPD.
Control Required Proposed Compliance
Building height 8m or less 6.6m Yes

(Measured vertically
from ceiling of
topmost floor to
ground level
immediately below)
Density and scale 0.5:1

0.49:1 (1687.56 sqm) Yes

Landscaped area 30% of the site area | 33% (1143 sgqm) Yes
is to be landscaped
Deep soil zone 15% of the site area | 16% (561 sgm) Yes
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Control Required Proposed Compliance
Two thirds of the
deep soil zone
should be located at
the rear of the site.
Each area forming
part of the zone
should have a
minimum dimension
of 3 metres.
Solar access Living rooms and 100% of the apartments | Yes
private open spaces | living rooms and private
for a minimum of open spaces receive a
70% of the dwellings | minimum of 3 hours
of the development | direct sunlight between
receive a minimum 9am and 3pm in mid
of 3 hours direct winter.
sunlight between
9am and 3pm in mid
winter
Private open space 15sgm of private All apartments provide | Yes
open space per adequate areas private
dwelling not less open space.
than 3 metres long
and 3 metres wide
Parking (10 bedrooms 39 bedrooms = 20 car Yes
proposed — 5 spaces required.
carparking spaces Car parking is provided
required) for 20 car spaces and 4
visitor spaces.
Visitor parking None required if less | 4 visitor spaces are Yes

than 8 dwellings

provided for the 13
apartments.

SEPP (Infrastructure) 2007

Ausgrid

within or immediately adjacent to an easement for electricity purposes (whether or not the

electricity infrastructure exists).
immediately adjacent to an electricity substation.
within 5.0m of an overhead power line.

includes installation of a swimming pool any part of which is: within 30m of a structure

Clause 45 of the SEPP requires the Consent Authority to consider any development application (or an
application for modification of consent) for any development carried out:

supporting an overhead electricity transmission line and/or within 5.0m of an overhead electricity

power line.

Comment:
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The proposal was referred to Ausgrid. No response has been received within the 21 day statutory
period and therefore, it is assumed that no objections are raised and no conditions are recommended.

Warringah Local Environmental Plan 2011

Is the development permissible?

Yes

After consideration of the merits of the proposal, is the development consistent with:

aims of the LEP? Yes
zone objectives of the LEP? Yes
Principal Development Standards
Standard Requirement Proposed % Variation Complies
Height of Buildings: 8.5m 7.65m N/A Yes
Compliance Assessment
Clause Compliance with
Requirements
2.7 Demolition requires consent Yes
4.3 Height of buildings Yes
5.9 Preservation of trees or vegetation Yes
6.2 Earthworks Yes
6.4 Development on sloping land Yes
Warringah Development Control Plan
Built Form Controls
Built Form Control Requirement Proposed Complies
Variation*
B1 Wall height 7.2m 6.6m N/A Yes
B3 Side Boundary 4m - East Within envelope N/A Yes
Envelope 4m - West Within envelope N/A Yes
B5 Side Boundary 0.9m - East Buildings 'A’ N/A Yes
Setbacks Basement - 1.4mto 3.29m
Ground Floor - 1.8m to 2.8m
First Floor - 4.6m
Buildings 'B'
Basement - 1.54m to 7.74m
Ground Floor - 4.6m
First Floor - 4.6m
Bin room - Nil 100% Nil
0.9m - West Buildings 'A' N/A Yes
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Basement - 3.2m to 4.2m
Ground Floor - 3m
First Floor - 3m

Buildings 'B'
Basement - 2.9m to 4.75m
Ground Floor - 4.5m
First Floor - 5m

Bin room - Nil 100% No
B7 Front Boundary 6.5m - Rose 6m to bin room N/A - Yes
Setbacks Avenue exception.
Buildings 'A' - 64.2m
N/A
6.5m - Lantana 6m to bin room N/A - Yes
Avenue exception.
Buildings 'B' - 64.61m Yes
N/A
B9 Rear Boundary 6m N/A - two street frontages. N/A N/A
Setbacks
D1 Landscaped Open 40% N/A - Provision of Landscaped N/A N/A
Space (LOS) and Open Space is covered under
Bushland Setting SEPP HSPD

*Note: The percentage variation is calculated on the overall numerical variation (ie: for LOS - Divide
the proposed area by the numerical requirement then multiply the proposed area by 100 to equal X,
then 100 minus X will equal the percentage variation. Example: 38/40 x 100 = 95 then 100 - 95 = 5%
variation)

Compliance Assessment

Clause Compliance |Consistency
with Aims/Objectives
Requirements
A.5 Objectives Yes Yes
B1 Wall Heights Yes Yes
B3 Side Boundary Envelope Yes Yes
B5 Side Boundary Setbacks No Yes
B7 Front Boundary Setbacks Yes Yes
B9 Rear Boundary Setbacks Yes Yes
C2 Traffic, Access and Safety Yes Yes
C3 Parking Facilities Yes Yes
C4 Stormwater Yes Yes
C5 Erosion and Sedimentation Yes Yes
C7 Excavation and Landfill Yes Yes
C8 Demolition and Construction Yes Yes
C9 Waste Management Yes Yes
D1 Landscaped Open Space and Bushland Setting N/A Yes
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Clause Compliance |Consistency
with Aims/Objectives
Requirements
D2 Private Open Space Yes Yes
D3 Noise Yes Yes
D6 Access to Sunlight Yes Yes
D7 Views Yes Yes
D8 Privacy Yes Yes
D9 Building Bulk Yes Yes
D10 Building Colours and Materials Yes Yes
D11 Roofs Yes Yes
D12 Glare and Reflection Yes Yes
D14 Site Facilities Yes Yes
D15 Side and Rear Fences Yes Yes
D20 Safety and Security Yes Yes
D21 Provision and Location of Utility Services Yes Yes
D22 Conservation of Energy and Water Yes Yes
E1 Preservation of Trees or Bushland Vegetation Yes Yes
E10 Landslip Risk Yes Yes

Detailed Assessment
B5 Side Boundary Setbacks

Description of non-compliance

The control requires development to be setback a minimum 0.9m from a side boundary.

The proposed bin rooms are located on the eastern side boundaries of the subject site along the

access handles off Lantana Avenue and Rose Avenue.

Merit consideration

With regard to the consideration for a variation, the development is considered against the underlying

Objectives of the Control as follows:

e  To provide opportunities for deep soil landscape areas.

Comment:

The location of the bin rooms does not reduce the opportunities for deep sail landscape areas to
be provided on site. As detailed throughout this report the development provides for adequate

areas of deep soil landscape areas.

e To ensure that development does not become visually dominant.

Comment:
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The bin room are lightweight open structures that include screening devices which will ensure
the structure does not become visually dominant when viewed from the street or neighbouring
properties. Further, the bin room will be screened by any 1.8m high boundary fencing.

e Toensure that the scale and bulk of buildings is minimised.

Comment:

As detailed above, the proposed bin rooms will not be visually dominant by way of scale or bulk
when viewed from adjoining properties or the street.

« To provide adequate separation between buildings to ensure a reasonable level of privacy,
amenity and solar access is maintained.

Comment:

The location of the bin rooms will not result in any unreasonable privacy, amenity or
overshadowing.

« To provide reasonable sharing of views to and from public and private properties.
Comment:
The development allows for a reasonable sharing of views to and from public and private

properties.

Having regard to the above assessment, it is concluded that the proposed development is consistent
with the relevant objectives of WLEP 2011 / WDCP and the objectives specified in section 5(a) of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. Accordingly, this assessment finds that the
proposal is supported, in this particular circumstance.

THREATENED SPECIES, POPULATIONS OR ECOLOGICAL COMMUNITIES

The proposal will not significantly effect threatened species, populations or ecological communities, or
their habitats.

CRIME PREVENTION THROUGH ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN

The proposal is consistent with the principles of Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design.
Owners consent

As detailed throughout this report, the application proposes access (pedestrian and vehicular off Rose
Avenue and pedestrian only off Lantana Avenue) by way of two right of carriageways (ROW) serving
each of the existing allotments.

The Rose Avenue ROW serves No. 46 Rose Avenue and No. 44 Rose Avenue (subject site).

The Lantana Avenue ROW serves No. 43 Lantana Avenue (subject site) and No. 45 Lantana Avenue
who enjoy reciprocal rights.
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The works proposed within each ROW are detailed below:
Rose Avenue

Driveway;
Passing bay;
Bin room;
Seat; and
Landscaping.

. & & 8 0

Lantana Avenue

Pedestrian pathway;
Bin room;

Seat; and
Landscaping.

LR

These works form an integral part of the development application and are detailed in the information
submitted with the application (architectural plans, relevant reports and SEE)

Rose Avenue ROW

The consent of the landowner of No. 46 Rose Avenue has been provided by letter dated 13 July 2017
which effectively granted consent to the making of the development application. Council has
subsequently received written correspondence dated (6 November 2017) from the owner of No. 46
Rose Avenue seeking to revoke/withdraw its consent to the application.

The issue of owners consent and in particular the request to revoke or withdraw owners consent has
been dealt with by the Land and Environment Court of NSW.

The judgement made in 'Rothwell Boys Pty Ltd v Coffs Harbour Council [2012] NSWLEC 19', confirms
that once consent has been given to a development application there is no opportunity to revoke it or
withdraw it prior to the determination of the application.

Therefore the correspondence received by the owner of No. 46 Rose Avenue (dated 6 November
2017), does not have the effect of withdrawing owners consent and it is considered that consent has
been granted to the making of the development application.

Lantana Avenue ROW

The consent of the landowner of No. 45 Lantana Avenue has not been provided. As discussed above,
the assessment of this application has deemed that the works proposed within the ROW form an
integral part of the application and require the consent of the landowner of No. 45 Lantana Avenue.

It is noted that no works are proposed within the 'boundaries' of No. 45 Lantana Avenue however the
property has the legal right of access over No. 43 Lantana Avenue and therefore any works within the
right of way area require the consent of No. 45 Lantana Avenue.

This is considered to be consistent with the judgement made in 'Owners - Strata Plan 37762 v Pham
and Ors (2005) NSWLEC 500"

This is a fundamental issue and forms the recommendation for refusal of this application.
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Intensification of use (right of carriageway)

As detailed above, the subject site is comprised of two battle axe allotments of which each are a party
to ROWs.

No. 44 Rose Avenue currently enjoy rights of access over the the access handle of No. 46 Rose
Avenue and vice versa.

No. 43 Lantana Avenue currently enjoys rights of access over the access handle of No. 45 Lantana
Avenue and vice versa.

The development proposes access from both street frontages, which in effect will allow access between
each of the existing allotments using the existing ROW enjoyed by each lot.

The issue at hand is that No. 44 Rose Avenue does not have the benefit of the ROW over No. 43
Lantana Avenue. Much the same No. 43 Lantana Avenue does not have the benefit of the ROW over
No. 44 Rose Avenue. Further, neither lot enjoys any other legal entitiement to use any part of the other
lot by way of ROW, easement or otherwise.

The use of an easement, ROW or the like cannot be extended, beyond the scope of the original grant,
to impose a burden greater than that which all those landowners party to the easement agree to accept
which in this case of the landowners of No. 45 Lantana Avenue are not willing to accept or grant
consent.

The development as proposed therefore represents an intensification of user of each of the ROWSs
which would not have been contemplated by each of the respective parties when agreeing to the
easements.

Such an intensification is considered to be 'development' as defined under the EP&A Act 1979 and
therefore requires 'consent'. As discussed above, the consent of the landowner of No. 46 Rose Avenue
has been granted however the consent of the landowner of No. 45 Lantana Avenue has not been
granted.

The assessment of this application has deemed the consent from No. 45 Lantana Avenue is required.
Further, the absence of this consent leaves unresolved a fundamental component of the development
(access) and as such is not a matter that can be resolved by the imposition of a Deferred
Commencement Condition.

This is considered to be consistent with the judgements made in in ‘Huntington & Macgillivray v
Hurstville City Council [No 2] [2005] NSWLEC 155' and the decision of the High Court of Australia in
'Westfield Management Limited v Perpetual Trustee Company Limited [2007] HCA 45",

This is a fundamental issue and forms the recommendation for refusal of this application.

CONCLUSION

The site has been inspected and the application assessed having regard to all documentation
submitted by the applicant and the provisions of:

e«  Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979;

« Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000;
« Allrelevant and draft Environmental Planning Instruments;
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« Warringah Local Environment Plan;
e Warringah Development Control Plan; and
« Codes and Policies of Council.

This assessment has taken into consideration the submitted plans, Statement of Environmental Effects,
all other documentation supporting the application and public submissions, in this regard the application
is not considered to be acceptable and is recommended for refusal.

In consideration of the proposal and the merit consideration of the development, the proposal is
considered to be:

Consistent with the objectives of the DCP

Consistent with the zone objectives of the LEP

Consistent with the aims of the LEP

Consistent with the objectives of the relevant EPIs

Consistent with the objects of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

. & & 8 @»

It is considered that the proposed development does not satisfy the appropriate controls and that all
processes and assessments have been satisfactorily addressed.
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RECOMMENDATION

THAT Council, as the consent authority REFUSE Development Consent to Development Application
No DA2017/0662 for the Demolition works, Construction of a Seniors Housing Development and Strata
Subdivision on land at Lot 4 DP 203378,44 Rose Avenue, WHEELER HEIGHTS, Lot 4 DP 26532,43
Lantana Avenue, WHEELER HEIGHTS, for the reasons outlined as follows:

1. Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(a)(iv) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 the
application does not comply with the provisions of Section 49(1) of the Environmental Planning
and Assessment Regulation, 2000 in that the application does not provide sufficient information
in the form of owners consent in writing from the owners of No. 45 Lantana Avenue for works
within the right of carriageway and intensification of use of the right of carriageway.
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DA2017/1137 - 22-24 LAGOON STREET, NARRABEEN -
DEMOLITION WORKS AND CONSTRUCTION OF A SENIORS
LIVING DEVELOPMENT

RODNEY PIGGOTT
2018/227910

1 JAssessment Report

2 [ Site Plan and Elevations

3 J SEPP 1 Objection

4 JWDAP Minutes - 8 October 2014

This application has been referred to the Northern Beaches Local Planning Panel as it is the
subject of 10 or more unique submissions by way of objection.

RECOMMENDATION OF MANAGER DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT

That the Northern Beaches Local Planning Panel, on behalf of Northern Beaches Council as the
consent authority, approves Application No. DA2017/1137 for demolition works and construction
of a Seniors Living Development at Lot A and B DP 383293, 22-24 Lagoon Street, Narrabeen
subject to the conditions and for the reasons set out in the Assessment Report.

141



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

142



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

143



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

144



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

145



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

146



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

147



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

148



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

149



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

150



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

151



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

152



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

153



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

154



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

155



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

156



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

157



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

158



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

159



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

160



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

161



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

162



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

163



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

164



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

165



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

166



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

167



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

168



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

169



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

170



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

171



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

172



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

173



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

174



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

175



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

176



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

177



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

178



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

179



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

180



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

181



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

182



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

183



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

184



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

185



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

186



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

187



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

188



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

189



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

190



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

191



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

192



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

193



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

194



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

195



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

196



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

197



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

198



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

199



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

200



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

201



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

202



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

203



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

204



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

205



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

206



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

207



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

208



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

209



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

210



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

211



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

212



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

213



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

214



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

215



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

216



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

217



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

218



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

219



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

220



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

221



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

222



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

223



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

224



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

225



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

226



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

227



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

228



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

229



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

230



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

231



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

232



ATTACHMENT 2
Site Plan and Elevations

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

233



ATTACHMENT 2
Site Plan and Elevations

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

234



ATTACHMENT 2
Site Plan and Elevations

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

235



ATTACHMENT 3
SEPP 1 Objection

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 18 APRIL 2018

Boston Blyth Fleming — Town Planners Page 46

Objections Pursuant to State Environmental Planning Policy No. 1
Proposed Seniors Living Development

Clauses 40(4)(a) and 40(4)(b) of SEPP HSPD

22 — 24 Lagoon Street, Narrabeen

Background

This objection under State Environmental Planning Policy No 1 -
Development Standards (“SEPP No 1”) has been prepared in relation to a
development application for consent to carry out a development involving
the construction and strata subdivision of a seniors living development
pursuant to State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing for Seniors or
People with a Disability) 2004 (*SEPP HSPD”).

The provisions of SEPP No. 1 are applicable to development standards
prescribed under an Environmental Planning Instrument pursuant to the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979.

Statement of Environmental Effects — Proposed Seniors Living Development
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This objection is prepared on the basis that the height of the development
exceeds the 8 metre building height standard contained at Clause 40(4)a)
and the 2 storey standard at clause 40(4)(b) of SEPP HSPD.

The Provisions of SEPP No 1

State Environmental Planning Policy No 1 - Development Standards is a
State Policy mechanism available to applicants to seek variation of
development standards contained within in an environmental planning
instrument.

Necessary Form and Detail Required in a SEPP No 1 Objection

In accordance with the provisions of SEPP No. 1 and decisions in Hewitt v
Hurstville Council (2001) NSWLEC 294 (21 December 2001), Winten
Property Group Limited v North Sydney Council (2001) NSWLEC 46,
Hooker Corporation Pty Limited v Hornsby Shire Council NSW LEC, 2 June
1986, unreported, and Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSWLEC 827 an
objection pursuant to SEPP No. 1 requires consideration of the following
matters:

1. What is the planning control to be varied and is it a development
standard?

2. What is the underlying object or purpose of the standard?

3. Is compliance with the development standard unreasonable or
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case?

4. Is compliance with the standard consistent with the aims of the policy,
and in particular does compliance with the standard tend to hinder the
attainment of the objects specified in section 5a(i) and (ii) of the EP&A
Act?

5. Is the objection well founded?

The following section of this submission will detail the consideration of these
matters.

1. What is the planning control to be varied and is it a development
standard?

The SEPP No. 1 objection has been prepared on the basis that the proposal
does not comply with clauses 40(4)(a) and (b) of SEPP HSPD namely:

Statement of Environmental Effects — Proposed Seniors Living Development
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40(4) Height in zones where residential flat buildings are not
permitted

If the development is proposed in a residential zone where residential
flat buildings are not permitted:

(a) the height of all buildings in the proposed development must
be 8 metres or less, and

(b)  a building that is adjacent to a boundary of the site (being the
site, not only of that particular development, but also of any
other associated development to which this Policy applies)
must be not more than 2 storeys in height, and

| have formed the opinion that the control is a development standard and not
a prohibition in relation to development. Accordingly the provisions of SEPP

1 apply.
2. What is the underlying object or purpose of the standard?

There is no stated objective of clause 40(4)(a) however assistance is
obtained from the objectives associated with the height of buildings standard
at Clause 4.3 of WLEP 2011 namely:

(a) to ensure that buildings are compatible with the height and scale
of surrounding and nearby development,

(b) to minimise visual impact, disruption of views, loss of privacy and
loss of solar access,

(c) to minimise any adverse impact of development on the scenic
quality of Warringah’s coastal and bush environments,

(d) to manage the visual impact of development when viewed from
public places such as parks and reserves, roads and community
facilities.

Further, the Note associated with clause 40(4)(b) states that the purpose of
the clause is to avoid an abrupt change in the scale of development in the
streetscape.

3. Is compliance with the development standard unreasonable or
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case?

| note that for the purpose of clause 40(4)(a) height is defined as follows:

Statement of Environmental Effects — Proposed Seniors Living Development
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height in relation to a building, means the distance measured
vertically from any point on the ceiling of the topmost floor of the
building to the ground level immediately below that point.

In this regard | confirm that the only non-compliant portion of the building in
terms of building height in metres is the lift overrun and predominately the
roof element. The proposed development exceed the 8m standard
approximately 900mm at its highest point. The balance of the development
sits comfortably below the 8 metre height control. The relatively minor non-
compliance can be directly attributed to the architectural desire to maximise
solar penetration into the upper level apartments through the provision of an
east facing clearstory window and site topography.

Whilst there are no stated objectives associated with such standard an
assessment against the clause 4.3 WLEP Building height objectives is as
follows:

. The non-compliance is appropriately described as minor. The
height, bulk and scale of the building is compatible with the
height and scale of surrounding and nearby development;

. The height of the building does not give rise to any
unacceptable residential amenity impacts in terms of privacy or
solar access;

. The height of the development will not give rise to adverse
impact on the scenic quality of Warringah’s coastal and bush
environments with the building not being readily discernible as
viewed form Narrabeen Lakes or its immediate environs due to
intervening built form and landscape elements;

. The height of the development will not be perceived as
inappropriate or jarring in its context as viewed from public
places such as parks and reserves, roads and community
facilities.

. The view sharing scenario is maintained to the north facing
apartments within “Pacific Rivage” at No. 20 Lagoon Street to
the south of the development site towards Narrabeen Lakes
and its immediate environs having regard to the Planning
Principle established in the matter of Tenacity Consulting v
Warringah [2004] NSWLEC 140.

. Consistent with the conclusions reached by the Senior
Commissioner in the matter of Project Venture Developments
v Pittwater Council (2005) NSW LEC 191, we have formed the
considered opinion that most observers would not find the
proposed development offensive, jarring or unsympathetic to
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the Lagoon or Wellington Street streetscapes or the built form
characteristics of development within immediate proximity of
the site.

Such outcome satisfies the implicit objectives of the 8 metre building height
standard.

In relation to storeys | confirm that the development is 3 storeys as defined
and accordingly non-compliant with the clause 40(4)(b) 2 storey standard. |
note that the stated purpose of the clause is to avoid an abrupt change in
the scale of development in the streetscape.

Due to the topography of the site the development presents as a 2 storey
building form to Lagoon street and a stepped 2 storey building form to
Wellington Street as depicted on the accompanying building elevations.

The height and form of the building will not be perceived as inappropriate or
jarring in its context with the setbacks and provision of landscaped curtilage
around the permitter of the site ensure that the development maintains the
characteristic scale and rhythm of development in a streetscape context.
Such outcome satisfies the stated purpose of the standard

4, Is compliance with the standard consistent with the aims of the
policy, and in particular does compliance with the standard tend
to hinder the attainment of the objects specified in section 5a(i)
and (ii) of the EP&A Act?

The aims/ objectives of SEPP 1 are to provide flexibility in the application of
planning controls operating by virtue of development standards in
circumstances where strict compliance with those standards would, in any
particular case, be unreasonable or unnecessary or tend to hinder the
attainment of the objects specified in section 5 (a) (i) and (ii) of the Act
namely:

“to encourage:

(i) the proper management, development and conservation of
natural and artificial resources, including agricultural land,
natural areas, forests, minerals, waler, cities, towns and
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villages for the purpose of promoting the social and economic
welfare of the community and a better environment,

(il the promotion and co-ordination of the orderly and economic
use and development of land,”

Given the absence of unacceptable streetscape impacts, the paucity of
adverse residential amenity impacts and the compatibility of the
development in its context | have formed the considered opinion that the
proposed works are consistent with the objectives of the clause 40(4)(a) and
(b) Height of Buildings standards and not antipathetic to the public interest.

Strict compliance with the building height control would result in a significant
amenity impact to the upper floor apartments by limiting its potential to
provide a quality accessible seniors living apartments. Strict compliance with
the 8m standard would not result in a corresponding improvement to the
amenity of neighbouring properties or the streetscape generally.

Such outcome would be inconsistent with sections 5a(i) and (ii) of the EP&A
Act particular in a case where it has been found that strict compliance is both
unreasonable and unnecessary under the circumstances.

5. Is the objection well founded?

Having regard to the matter of Veloshin v Randwick City Council [2007]
NSWLEC 428 this is not a case where the difference between compliance
and non-compliance is the difference between good and bad design.

It can be demonstrated that notwithstanding the non-compliance that the
stated objectives of the standards are achieved and accordingly strict
compliance is both unreasonable and wunnecessary under the
circumstances.

The development provides for the orderly and economic use of the land in
accordance with the applicable environmental planning control regime.
Accordingly, it is clear that the objectives of Section 5(a)(i) and (iii) of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act have been met in this
instance.

In my opinion the objections are well founded.
Conclusion

It has been determined that strict compliance with the development
standards contained at clauses 40(4)(a) and (b) of SEPP HSPD is
unreasonable and unnecessary having regard to the particular
circumstances outlined in this submission including the ability to achieve the
stated/ implicit objectives/ purpose of the controls.
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Strict compliance would tend to hinder the attainment of the objects specified
in section 5a(i) and (ii) of the EP&A Act. In my opinion the objection is well
founded and able to be supported in this instance.

Boston Blyth Fleming Town Planners

L

Greg Boston
B Urb & Reg Plan (UNE) CPP
Director
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WARRINGAH DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL MEETING

24 Lagoon Street and 22 Lagoon Street NARRABEEN - Demolition works and the
construction of housing for seniors or people with a disability containing 11 self
contained dwellings and basement car parking including strata subdivision

3.3

Panel Members

Kevin Hoffman, Chair (Environmental Law)
Steve Kennedy, Urban Design Expert
Marcus Sainsbury, Environmental Expert
Lloyd Graham, Community Representative

DA2014/0810
PROCEEDINGS IN BRIEF

The Panel read the submissions and the reports in the agenda including the addendum regarding
deferred commencement of any approval, and visited the site and surroundings. The site is on the
corner of Wellington St and Lagoon St and is approximately 100m from shops, services and bus
routes on Pittwater Road. The site has a steep slope down from Lagoon St to the flat foreshore
land of Narrabeen lagoon. There is one row of houses and flats between the site and the
foreshore reserve to the west along Wellington St. Part of the site is flood prone according to the
reports.

Houses adjoin the site to the north along Lagoon St and across it to the east. Opposite the site on
Wellington St is a 5-storey apartment building located in the B2 Local Centre zone. Wellington St
descends the slope beside the site and ends at a public carpark constructed on the foreshore
reserve. The reserve is Crown land. Wellington St is the only access into and out of the carpark
which is used by shoppers and people using the foreshore.

The proposal is located in the R2 Low Density Residential zone and would not normally be
permissible, but the application is made under State Environmental Planning Policy- Housing for
Seniors or People with a Disability 2004. This enables such development to be granted approval
subject to it complying with the requirements contained in the SEPP.

At the public hearing the Panel was addressed by 7 objectors and for the applicant's town planner
and traffic engineer spoke.

The deferred commencement addendum referred to the Council and the applicant's ftraffic
engineers’ agreement that, for safety reasons, a raised median should be constructed along the
centreline of Wellington St past the site. Since vehicle and pedestrian access to the site is
proposed off Wellington St, vehicles will have to drive west past the site into the carpark, circulate
through the carpark and drive east on Wellington to the site entries. It is said that this use of the
Crown land for access requires the Crown authority’s consent, and this could take some time to
receive.
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The applicant said access to the development is off Wellington St, and the public carpark is a
public facility used by shoppers and people using the foreshore recreation area. Residents and
visitors to the site should be able to traverse the carpark as the public does and there should be no
need for deferred consent.

Wellington St, westwards from Lagoon St, is narrow having only two carriageways and no parking
lanes. It has NO PARKING signs on both sides of the street and a painted double centreline at
present. Due to the steep dip down from Lagoon St, vehicles approaching from the east on
Wellington St have limited sight distance for stopping as they come over the crest. Likewise
vehicles travelling west up the dip have little sight distance for cars on Lagoon St. As a result there
are STOP signs for Lagoon traffic at the intersection.

Several objectors, one of whom is disabled, use the intersection at Lagoon St to go to the shops.
They showed photos of furniture trucks and other vehicles parked outside the 5 storey apartment
building in Wellington St with 2 wheels on the footpath and 2 wheels on the roadway. This causes
drivers to go over the double centreline illegally to pass. With the proposed median this would not
be possible and vehicles would have to stop. With the short sight distances they had safety
concerns.

The objectors also showed photos of the public carpark and parts of Wellington St flooded. No
time frame of the frequency of such flooding was given. But the reports before the Panel did
advise that parts of the site are flood prone. The applicant assured the Panel that the proposed
buildings are elevated above Probable Maximum Flood level. The applicant and the Council agree
that the only practical route for disabled pedestrians or wheel chairs to the nearby shops, services
and transport is to come out of the development from the main entry lobby to Wellington St and
traverse down to the carpark and along it towards Pittwater Road.

Whilst the objectors also had concerns about the Floor Space Ratio being above 1:1, and the
height limit being marginally exceeded, the Panel focussed more on the issues of access for
Seniors and People with a Disability. The SEPP aims at providing housing for such persons
specifically and that includes the concept of ageing in place; that is, a resident may buy a unit
when still able but may become disabled or wheelchair bound or need ambulance trips to the
doctor or hospital during the remainder of their life. Developments under the SEPP are expected
to provide for this.

The SEPP requires in cl 2(1)(c) that the development be of good design for the intended residents
described in cll 8, 9 and 14. The route to shops, services and transport must be suitable for
disabled persons, including those who use wheel chairs (electric or motorised carts or the like).

In ¢l 30 the consent authority needs to be satisfied about the location of pedestrian and vehicle
access. Also in ¢l 38, the consent authority must be satisfied that there is obvious and safe
pedestrian links from the site to local facilities and transport that provide attractive yet safe
environments for pedestrians and motorists with convenient access and parking for residents and
visitors.

The Panel noted that for adequate servicing of the site, furniture trucks, service trucks, taxis and
ambulances would need to stop in the carriageway of Wellington St after traversing the public
carpark to get to the site. With the centre median proposed, other traffic would have to stop behind
them. In the case of furniture trucks that would take some time, or they would probably park
across the drive entry to the basement carpark, and partly on the Wellington street footpath as it is
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the only practical location. No provision has been made for such loading and unloading on site.
No provision is made for an ambulance parking spot, so it would probably use the same location.

In regard to taxi and friends picking up or dropping off using the main entry lobby of the building,
the Panel noted the only disabled accessible route is the 1.8m wide pathway from the front door to
the kerb. This path is on the sloping part of Wellington St, so for disabled persons, the taxi or car
would have to stop exactly adjacent the path. If the car or taxi is loading/unloading a wheel chair
or a person with restricted walking ability, it could take some time. Once again other traffic would
have to stop and wait.

The Panel noted that the entry drive to the basement carpark on the drawings is shown as starting
to ramp down from the kerb line, not just from the property boundary. This effects the public
footpath and at the uphill eastern end of the driveway there is a level change as the hill rises that
makes it difficult to provide a vehicle standing area clear of the basement carpark ramp. West of
the driveway there may be an opportunity for a loading/unloading area offstreet, but there would be
unresolved conflicts with the basement entry ramp, the garbage room access and the disabled
pedestrian entry from Wellington St to the communal open space of the proposal.

In regard to garbage disposal it was noted that the garbage truck too would have to circulate
through the public carpark and come back to the site and stop in Wellington St causing other traffic
to stop and wait while it collected the bins. The applicant's traffic engineer commented that this
would be a safe manoeuvre as all traffic would be halted.

In looking at the garbage room access for disabled persons to bring their garbage from their units,
the Panel noted that the access to it is not convenient for normal purposes. One has to go down
the lift to the basement, and if in a wheelchair go through the carpark to the SW corner and take a
chairlift to a landing and come on a ramp around from the side of the building to the street front and
go into the garbage room. Even if one is ambulatory, the route is down the lift to the basement and
then through a fire escape corridor about 14 m long to a set of stairs that comes up beside the
chairlift shaft and thence around the building to the street front.

The same route is used to access the communal open space on the west side of the building within
the side boundary setback except from the top of the chairlift shaft there is another ramp down into
the communal space.

Given these shoricomings the Panel formed the opinion that the development does not satisfy
requirements of the applicable SEPP under cl 2(1)(C) and cll 30 and 38 and should be refused.

Voting 4/0

DECISION OF WARRINGAH DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL

THAT Development Application DA2014/0810 for demolition of two houses at Nos 24 and 22

Lagoon St NARRABEEN, and the erection of an 11 unit development with basement carparking for

seniors or people with a disability be refused for the following reasons:

1. Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(a)(i} of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979,
the proposed development does not provide safe or suitable pedestrian access in
accordance with the objectives and requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy
(Housing for Seniors or People with a Disability) 2004, in particular:

. Clause 2(1)(c) — Aims of Policy;
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. Clause 30 — Site Analysis; and
. Clause 38 — Accessibility.

2. Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979
the proposed development does not provide safe or suitable pedestrian and vehicle access
in accordance with the objectives and requirements of Warringah Development Control Plan
2011, in particular:

. C2 — Traffic, Access and Safety; and
. D18 — Accessibility.

3. Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(a)(iv) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979
the application does not comply with the provisions of Section 49(1) of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Regulation, 2000 in that the application does not provide sufficient
information in the form of the consent in writing from the Department of Lands, to permit
access over Crown land.

4.  Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 the
site is not suitable for the development, as proposed, as it does not provide safe pedestrian
and vehicle access.

5. Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 the
proposed development is not considered to be in the public interest as the development does
not provide safe or suitable pedestrian and vehicle access.
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